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Health Sciences

Nursing, Registered (APNURS)
Associate in Applied Science Degree

Fall 2023Program Effective Term: 

The WCC Nursing Program prepares students for the National Council Licensure Examination for Registered Nurses (NCLEX-RN). 
Credit earned in the nursing program can transfer to a BSN completion program. Learning opportunities are in the classroom, 
simulation lab, clinical setting and community. Students will be prepared to succeed in a dynamic healthcare environment.

For more detailed information regarding the health care programs at WCC, please visit 
https://www.wccnet.edu/learn/departments/alhd/.

Chamberlain College of Nursing, BSN degree;
Eastern Michigan University, BSN degree;
Siena Heights University, BSN degree.

Copies can be obtained from the Counseling Office, a program advisor, or from the Curriculum and Assessment Office Web site: 
https://www.wccnet.edu/learn/transfer-wcc-credits/articulation-agreements.php.

Articulation:

WCC uses a competitive admission process for high demand programs in health care. Each year, approximately 100 students are 
accepted to the program; please see the application packet for the number of seats available each term. There are multiple 
requirements that must be completed prior to submitting an application for admission. Students with two WCC NUR course failures or
withdrawals in failing status are not eligible to apply to this program. Applicants are required to meet all admission criteria and will 
be ranked based on a point system. The best qualified applicants will be selected for admission to the program. Student residency 
will be a weighted factor in the process. Details regarding WCC's Admission to High Demand Programs policy including priority levels 
are on WCC's Board of Trustees page: https://www.wccnet.edu/trustees/policies/2005/. Details regarding WCC's point scales that 
are used to calculate points are on WCC's Student Welcome Center, Health and Second Tier Program, information page: 
https://www.wccnet.edu/start-now/degree/2nd-tier/.

Prerequisite and program requirements along with WCC's point system and scales are reviewed annually and subject to change. 
Students are expected to meet the prerequisite and program requirements of the catalog term for the semester in which they first 
begin the program.

Students are encouraged to complete required support courses prior to beginning the program. This is a full-time program; no part-
time option is available.  

Requirements for application are:
1. Admission to WCC.
2. All applicants are required to attend a Mandatory Nursing Information Session prior to applying to the program.
https://www.wccnet.edu/start-now/degree/2nd-tier/mandatory-nursing-info-session.php
3. Program prerequisite courses:

Program Admission Requirements:

Applying for Admission to the Program:
A formal application and acceptance to the program is required. Application packets may be downloaded from WCC's Student 
Welcome Center, Health and Second Tier Program, information page: https://www.wccnet.edu/start-now/degree/2nd-tier/. 
Completed and signed applications must be submitted to the Health and Second Tier Admissions Office in the Student Welcome 
Center, located on the second floor of the Student Center Building during the dates indicated on the application.

Requirement After Acceptance

Upon acceptance, students must purchase an account from a college-designated vendor to obtain a criminal background check and 
to track their health records. The criminal background check and health records must be submitted to the designated vendor. 
Specific information regarding the college-designated vendor, health records, and deadline dates will be included in the program 
acceptance letter and/or provided at the mandatory orientation session. 

There is mandatory attendance at the new student orientation session upon acceptance into the program. Students who do not make
admission but are given alternate candidate status will be required to attend orientation to be eligible to move to accepted status if a
seat becomes available.

High Demand Occupation   High Skill Occupation   High Wage Occupation
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a. MTH 160 or MTH 176 or a math course numbered 176 or higher with a minimum grade of C/2.0.
b. BIO 111 with a minimum grade of B-/2.7.
c. COM 101, COM 102 or COM 200 with a minimum grade of C/2.0.
d. ENG 111 with a minimum grade C/2.0.
4. Current or expired Certified Nurse Aide (CNA) certification from the state of Michigan or HSC 100 or HSC 164 or HSC 165, with a 
minimum grade of C/2.0.
5. Pass the current version of the Test of Essential Academic Skills, ATI-TEAS https://www.wccnet.edu/start-now/degree/2nd-
tier/teas.php, by achieving the following minimum scores:
Math proficiency - 60 percent or higher
Reading proficiency - 70 percent or higher
English and Language Usage proficiency - 60 percent or higher
Science proficiency - 45 percent or higher
If repeated TEAS test attempts are needed to meet required scores, the highest subject score from each attempt will be applied 
towards admission requirements. Students will be allowed a maximum of three (3) attempts within five (5) years to take the TEAS 
and achieve the minimum scores required.
6. Technical standards. WCC reserves the right to request, before or during the program, that students successfully demonstrate the 
specific physical and cognitive abilities related to the Nursing program.
7. Residency verification.
8. Upon acceptance, students are required to submit health records, undergo drug screening and criminal background checks using a 
vendor selected by the College.
9. Students should be aware that the Michigan Board of Nursing may deny a license to an applicant who has been convicted of a 
crime or is addicted to drugs or alcohol.

-Additional criminal background checks may be conducted at any time during the program. Students may be required to have drug
testing as well as additional criminal background checks and/or fingerprinting prior to the start of a clinical sequence as requested by
specific clinical facilities. Any student found to have a positive drug screen for drugs prohibited by State of Michigan or Federal law
(including marijuana) or controlled substances will be dismissed from the program. Failure to receive an acceptable criminal
background/fingerprinting at any time, will result in dismissal from the program. Any cost, if indicated, for these checks is the
responsibility of the student.
-Program courses are sequential and complemented with appropriate support courses.
-All Registered Nursing (NUR) courses must be completed with a minimum grade of C+/2.3 and all support courses to the program
must be completed with a minimum grade of C/2.0 unless otherwise specified.
-Students are required to adhere to rules of the American Nursing Association (ANA) Nursing Code of Ethics.
-Students should be aware that the Michigan Board of Nursing may deny a license to an applicant who has been convicted of a crime
or is addicted to drugs or alcohol.
-Students are required to meet clinical health requirements and to provide records verifying same while in the program.
-Students in the Nursing program will be required to purchase special uniforms and supplies throughout the duration of the program.
-Students who are dismissed from the program may not be eligible to reapply to the program.

Continuing Eligibility Requirements:

Major/Area Requirements

First Semester

Second Semester

Third Semester

Fourth Semester

(15 credits)

(16 credits)

(12 credits)

(11 credits)

(8 credits)

BIO 111 
ENG 111 
COM 101 or
COM 102 or
COM 200 

BIO 147 
BIO 212 
NUR 108 
NUR 115 

NUR 128 
PSY 206 

NUR 138 
PHL 244 

NUR 288 

Anatomy and Physiology - Normal Structure and Function
Composition I
Fundamentals of Speaking
Interpersonal Communication
Family Communication
MTH 160 (or MTH 167 if completed and passed Winter 2017 or earlier) or MTH 176 or a math course 
numbered 176 or higher

Hospital Microbiology# *
Pathophysiology: Alterations in Structure and Function*
Nursing Concepts I
Pharmacology*

Nursing Concepts II
Life Span Developmental Psychology

Nursing Concepts III
Ethical and Legal Issues in Health Care

Nursing Concepts IV

5
4

3
3

1
4
8
3

8
4

8
3

8
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Minimum Credits Required for the Program:  62

Notes:

#If you are planning to pursue a BSN degree, it is strongly recommended that you take BIO 237 Microbiology, in place of BIO 147. 
BIO 147 will not transfer to a four-year university.

*These courses can be taken prior to being admitted to the nursing program.
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Health Sciences

Nursing, Registered (APNURS)
Associate in Applied Science Degree

Fall 2022Program Effective Term: 

The WCC Nursing Program prepares students for the National Council Licensure Examination for Registered Nurses (NCLEX-RN). 
Credit earned in the nursing program can transfer to a BSN completion program. Learning opportunities are in the classroom, 
simulation lab, clinical setting and community. Students will be prepared to succeed in a dynamic healthcare environment.

For more detailed information regarding the health care programs at WCC, please visit 
https://www.wccnet.edu/learn/departments/alhd/ .

Chamberlain College of Nursing, BSN degree;
Eastern Michigan University, BSN degree;
Siena Heights University, BSN degree.

Copies can be obtained from the Counseling Office, a program advisor, or from the Curriculum and Assessment Office Web site: 
https://www.wccnet.edu/learn/transfer-wcc-credits/articulation-agreements.php.

Articulation:

WCC uses a competitive admission process for high demand programs in health care. Each year, approximately 100 students are 
accepted to the program; please see the application packet for the number of seats available each term. There are multiple 
requirements that must be completed prior to submitting an application for admission. Students with two WCC NUR course failures or
withdrawals in failing status are not eligible to apply to this program. Applicants are required to meet all admission criteria and will 
be ranked based on a point system. The best qualified applicants will be selected for admission to the program. Student residency 
will be a weighted factor in the process. Details regarding WCC's Admission to High Demand Programs policy including priority levels 
are on WCC's Board of Trustees page: https://www.wccnet.edu/trustees/policies/2005/. Details regarding WCC's point scales that 
are used to calculate points are on WCC's Student Welcome Center, Health and Second Tier Program, information page: 
https://www.wccnet.edu/start-now/degree/2nd-tier/.

Prerequisite and program requirements along with WCC's point system and scales are reviewed annually and subject to change. 
Students are expected to meet the prerequisite and program requirements of the catalog term for the semester in which they first 
begin the program.

Students are encouraged to complete required support courses prior to beginning the program. This is a full-time program; no part-
time option is available.  

Requirements for application are:
1. Admission to WCC.
2. All applicants are required to attend a Mandatory Nursing Information Session prior to applying to the program.
https://www.wccnet.edu/start-now/degree/2nd-tier/mandatory-nursing-info-session.php
3. Program prerequisite courses:

Program Admission Requirements:

Applying for Admission to the Program:
A formal application and acceptance to the program is required. Application packets may be downloaded from WCC's Student 
Welcome Center, Health and Second Tier Program, information page: https://www.wccnet.edu/start-now/degree/2nd-tier/. 
Completed and signed applications must be submitted to the Health and Second Tier Admissions Office in the Student Welcome 
Center, located on the second floor of the Student Center Building during the dates indicated on the application.

Requirement After Acceptance

Upon acceptance, students must purchase an account from a college-designated vendor to obtain a criminal background check and 
to track their health records. The criminal background check and health records must be submitted to the designated vendor. 
Specific information regarding the college-designated vendor, health records, and deadline dates will be included in the program 
acceptance letter and/or provided at the mandatory orientation session. 

There is mandatory attendance at the new student orientation session upon acceptance into the program. Students who do not make
admission but are given alternate candidate status will be required to attend orientation to be eligible to move to accepted status if a
seat becomes available.

High Demand Occupation   High Skill Occupation   High Wage Occupation
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a. MTH 160 or MTH 176 or a math course numbered 176 or higher with a minimum grade of C/2.0.
b. BIO 111 with a minimum grade of B-/2.7.
c. COM 101, COM 102 or COM 200 with a minimum grade of C/2.0.
d. ENG 111 with a minimum grade C/2.0.
4. Current or expired Certified Nurse Aide (CNA) certification from the state of Michigan or HSC 100 or HSC 164 or HSC 165, with a
minimum grade of C/2.0.
5. Pass the current version of the Test of Essential Academic Skills, ATI-TEAS https://www.wccnet.edu/start-now/degree/2nd-
tier/teas.php , by achieving the following minimum scores:
Math proficiency - 60 percent or higher
Reading proficiency - 70 percent or higher
English and Language Usage proficiency - 60 percent or higher
Science proficiency - 45 percent or higher
If repeated TEAS test attempts are needed to meet required scores, the highest subject score from each attempt will be applied
towards admission requirements. Students will be allowed a maximum of three (3) attempts within five (5) years to take the TEAS
and achieve the minimum scores required.
6. Signed Abilities Statement. WCC reserves the right to request, before or during the program, that students successfully
demonstrate the specific physical and cognitive abilities related to the Nursing program.
7. Residency verification.
8. Upon acceptance, students are required to submit health records, undergo drug screening and criminal background checks using a
vendor selected by the College.
9. Students should be aware that the Michigan Board of Nursing may deny a license to an applicant who has been convicted of a
crime or is addicted to drugs or alcohol.

-Additional criminal background checks may be conducted at any time during the program. Students may be required to have drug
testing as well as additional criminal background checks and/or fingerprinting prior to the start of a clinical sequence as requested by
specific clinical facilities. Any student found to have a positive drug screen for drugs prohibited by State of Michigan or Federal law
(including marijuana) or controlled substances will be dismissed from the program. Failure to receive an acceptable criminal
background/fingerprinting at any time, will result in dismissal from the program. Any cost, if indicated, for these checks is the
responsibility of the student.
-Program courses are sequential and complemented with appropriate support courses.
-All Registered Nursing (NUR) courses must be completed with a minimum grade of C+/2.3 and all support courses to the program
must be completed with a minimum grade of C/2.0 unless otherwise specified.
-Students are required to adhere to rules of the American Nursing Association (ANA) Nursing Code of Ethics.
-Students should be aware that the Michigan Board of Nursing may deny a license to an applicant who has been convicted of a crime
or is addicted to drugs or alcohol.
-Students are required to meet clinical health requirements and to provide records verifying same while in the program.
-Students in the Nursing program will be required to purchase special uniforms and supplies throughout the duration of the program.
-Students who are dismissed from the program may not be eligible to reapply to the program.

Continuing Eligibility Requirements:

Major/Area Requirements

First Semester

Second Semester

Third Semester

Fourth Semester

(15 credits)

(16 credits)

(12 credits)

(11 credits)

(8 credits)

BIO 111 
ENG 111 
COM 101 or
COM 102 or
COM 200 

BIO 147 
BIO 212 
NUR 108 
NUR 115 

NUR 128 
PSY 206 

NUR 138 
PHL 244 

NUR 288 

Anatomy and Physiology - Normal Structure and Function
Composition I
Fundamentals of Speaking
Interpersonal Communication
Family Communication
MTH 160 (or MTH 167 if completed and passed Winter 2017 or earlier) or any math level 4 or higher 
course

Hospital Microbiology*
Pathophysiology: Alterations in Structure and Function
Nursing Concepts I
Pharmacology

Nursing Concepts II
Life Span Developmental Psychology

Nursing Concepts III
Ethical and Legal Issues in Health Care

Nursing Concepts IV

5
4

3
3

1
4
8
3

8
4

8
3

8
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Minimum Credits Required for the Program:  62

Notes:

*If you are planning to pursue a BSN degree, it is strongly recommended that you take BIO 237 Microbiology, in place of BIO 147.
BIO 147 will not transfer to a four-year university.



WASHTENAW COMMUNITY COLLEGE 

PROGRAM CHANGE FORM 

Program Code: APNURS Current Program Name: Nursing, Effective Term: Winter, 2023 

Division Code: HLT 

Directions: 

.... 
. . - ..I 

Department: Nursing 

1. Attach the current program listing from the WCC catalog or website and indicate any changes to be made.

2. Draw lines through any text that should be deleted and write in additions. Extensive narrative changes can be included
on a separate sheet.

3. Check the boxes below for each type of change being proposed. Changes to courses, discontinuing a course, or adding
new courses as part of the proposed program change, must be approved separately using CurricUNET, but should be
submitted at the same time as the program change form.

4. If changes affect the program assessment plan or if program outcomes are updated, please submit a Program
Assessment Plan Change form. These changes must be approved separately from the program change form and should
be submitted at the same time. Current program assessment plans can be found on the Curriculum and Assessment
Prnnram Information oaae.

Requested Changes: 

D Remove course(s): 
D Add course(s): 
D Program title (new title is 
D Description 
D Advisors 
x[Kl Program admission requirements 
[g] Continuing eligibility requirements 

Show all changes on the catalog page you attach. 

* Please submit a Pro ram Assessment Plan Chan e form.

Rationale for proposed changes: 
HSC 100 remains the best option. 

D Program outcomes (may also result from 
removing or adding a course)* 

D Program assessment plan* 
D Accreditation information 
D Other __________ _ 

Note: A change to the Award Type requires the submission 
of a new program proposal form and a separate 
program inactivation form. Contact the Director of 
Curriculum & Assessment for more information. 

Due to lessons learned during the pandemic, HSC 164 (the original variation) or HSC 165 will meet the students' needs, 
and are less costly for the college to run. 

FinanciaUstaffing/equipment/space implications: 
This variation will require fewer faculty contact hours, resulting in cost savings to the college. 

List departments that have been consulted regarding their use of this program. 
Advising, Heal'i:r, Sciences, Admissions, Office of Curriculum and Assessment, EVPI. 

s· ianatures: 
Revkwer Print Name Signature 

Initiator Theresa Bucv �u �A�• �x 
Department Chair Theresa Bucy �A.� .. : 

.,. 

-
\I 

Division Dean/Administrator 
Please return completed form to the Office of Curriculum & Assessment, SC 257 

or by e-mail to curriculum.assessment@wccnet.edu 

Date 

-,_l,1t- I 2D2.2...

'Z-/11, /ZDz.2-

Once reviewed by the aooropriate faculty committees we will secure the si�nature of the VPI and President. 
Reviewer Print Name Signature Date 

Office of Curriculum & Assessment Page 1 of2 Revised 411121 
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Health Sciences

Nursing, Registered (APNURS)
Associate in Applied Science Degree

Fall 2022Program Effective Term: 

The WCC Nursing Program prepares students for the National Council Licensure Examination for Registered Nurses (NCLEX-RN). 
Credit earned in the nursing program can transfer to a BSN completion program. Learning opportunities are in the classroom, 
simulation lab, clinical setting and community. Students will be prepared to succeed in a dynamic healthcare environment.

For more detailed information regarding the health care programs at WCC, please visit 
https://www.wccnet.edu/learn/departments/alhd/ .

Chamberlain College of Nursing, BSN degree;
Eastern Michigan University, BSN degree;
Siena Heights University, BSN degree.

Copies can be obtained from the Counseling Office, a program advisor, or from the Curriculum and Assessment Office Web site: 
https://www.wccnet.edu/learn/transfer-wcc-credits/articulation-agreements.php .

Articulation:

WCC uses a competitive admission process for high demand programs in health care. Each year, approximately 100 students are 
accepted to the program; please see the application packet for the number of seats available each term. There are multiple 
requirements that must be completed prior to submitting an application for admission. Students with two WCC NUR course failures or
withdrawals in failing status are not eligible to apply to this program. Applicants are required to meet all admission criteria and will 
be ranked based on a point system. The best qualified applicants will be selected for admission to the program. Student residency 
will be a weighted factor in the process. Details regarding WCC's Admission to High Demand Programs policy including priority levels 
are on WCC's Board of Trustees page: https://www.wccnet.edu/trustees/policies/2005/. Details regarding WCC's point scales that 
are used to calculate points are on WCC's Student Welcome Center, Health and Second Tier Program, information page: 
https://www.wccnet.edu/start-now/degree/2nd-tier/.

Prerequisite and program requirements along with WCC's point system and scales are reviewed annually and subject to change. 
Students are expected to meet the prerequisite and program requirements of the catalog term for the semester in which they first 
begin the program.

Students are encouraged to complete required support courses prior to beginning the program. This is a full-time program; no part-
time option is available.  

Requirements for application are:
1. Admission to WCC.
2. All applicants are required to attend a Mandatory Nursing Information Session prior to applying to the program. 
https://www.wccnet.edu/start-now/degree/2nd-tier/mandatory-nursing-info-session.php
3. Program prerequisite courses:

Program Admission Requirements:

Applying for Admission to the Program:
A formal application and acceptance to the program is required. Application packets may be downloaded from WCC's Student 
Welcome Center, Health and Second Tier Program, information page: https://www.wccnet.edu/start-now/degree/2nd-tier/. 
Completed and signed applications must be submitted to the Health and Second Tier Admissions Office in the Student Welcome 
Center, located on the second floor of the Student Center Building during the dates indicated on the application.

Requirement After Acceptance

Upon acceptance, students must purchase an account from a college-designated vendor to obtain a criminal background check and 
to track their health records. The criminal background check and health records must be submitted to the designated vendor. 
Specific information regarding the college-designated vendor, health records, and deadline dates will be included in the program 
acceptance letter and/or provided at the mandatory orientation session. 

There is mandatory attendance at the new student orientation session upon acceptance into the program. Students who do not make
admission but are given alternate candidate status will be required to attend orientation to be eligible to move to accepted status if a
seat becomes available.

High Demand Occupation   High Skill Occupation   High Wage Occupation
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a. MTH 160 or MTH 176 or a math course numbered 176 or higher with a minimum grade of C/2.0. 
b. BIO 111 with a minimum grade of B-/2.7.
c. COM 101, COM 102 or COM 200 with a minimum grade of C/2.0.
d. ENG 111 with a minimum grade C/2.0.
4. Current or expired Certified Nurse Aide (CNA) certification from the state of Michigan. 
5. Pass the current version of the Test of Essential Academic Skills, ATI-TEAS https://www.wccnet.edu/start-now/degree/2nd-
tier/teas.php , by achieving the following minimum scores:
Math proficiency - 60 percent or higher
Reading proficiency - 70 percent or higher
English and Language Usage proficiency - 60 percent or higher
Science proficiency - 45 percent or higher
If repeated TEAS test attempts are needed to meet required scores, the highest subject score from each attempt will be applied 
towards admission requirements. Students will be allowed a maximum of three (3) attempts within five (5) years to take the TEAS 
and achieve the minimum scores required.
6. Signed Abilities Statement. WCC reserves the right to request, before or during the program, that students successfully 
demonstrate the specific physical and cognitive abilities related to the Nursing program.
7. Residency verification.
8. Upon acceptance, students are required to submit health records, undergo drug screening and criminal background checks using a
vendor selected by the College.
9. Students should be aware that the Michigan Board of Nursing may deny a license to an applicant who has been convicted of a 
crime or is addicted to drugs or alcohol.

-Additional criminal background checks may be conducted at any time during the program. Students may be required to have drug 
testing as well as additional criminal background checks and/or fingerprinting prior to the start of a clinical sequence as requested by
specific clinical facilities. Any student found to have a positive drug screen for drugs prohibited by State of Michigan or Federal law 
(including marijuana) or controlled substances will be dismissed from the program. Failure to receive an acceptable criminal 
background/fingerprinting at any time, will result in dismissal from the program. Any cost, if indicated, for these checks is the 
responsibility of the student. 
-Program courses are sequential and complemented with appropriate support courses. 
-All Registered Nursing (NUR) courses must be completed with a minimum grade of C+/2.3 and all support courses to the program 
must be completed with a minimum grade of C/2.0 unless otherwise specified.
-Students are required to adhere to rules of the American Nursing Association (ANA) Nursing Code of Ethics.
-Students should be aware that the Michigan Board of Nursing may deny a license to an applicant who has been convicted of a crime 
or is addicted to drugs or alcohol.
-Students are required to submit health records annually while in the program.
-Students in the Nursing program will be required to purchase special uniforms and supplies throughout the duration of the program.
-Students who are dismissed from the program may not be eligible to reapply to the program.

Continuing Eligibility Requirements:

Major/Area Requirements

First Semester

Second Semester

Third Semester

Fourth Semester

(15 credits)

(16 credits)

(12 credits)

(11 credits)

(8 credits)

BIO 111 
ENG 111 
COM 101 or
COM 102 or
COM 200 

BIO 147 
BIO 212 
NUR 108 
NUR 115 

NUR 128 
PSY 206 

NUR 138 
PHL 244 

NUR 288 

Anatomy and Physiology - Normal Structure and Function
Composition I
Fundamentals of Speaking
Interpersonal Communication
Family Communication
MTH 160 (or MTH 167 if completed and passed Winter 2017 or earlier) or any math level 4 or higher 
course

Hospital Microbiology*
Pathophysiology: Alterations in Structure and Function
Nursing Concepts I
Pharmacology

Nursing Concepts II
Life Span Developmental Psychology

Nursing Concepts III
Ethical and Legal Issues in Health Care

Nursing Concepts IV

5
4

3
3

1
4
8
3

8
4

8
3

8
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Minimum Credits Required for the Program:  62

Notes:

*If you are planning to pursue a BSN degree, it is strongly recommended that you take BIO 237 Microbiology, in place of BIO 147.
BIO 147 will not transfer to a four-year university.











































































. . it Washtenaw Commumtv College Office of Curriculum and Assessment 

Nursing, Registered (APNURS) 
Associate in Applied Science Degree 
Program Effective Term: Fall 2016 

Program Information Report 

High Demand Occupation High Skill Occupation High Wage Occupation 

The WCC Nursing Program prepares students for the National Council Licensure Examination for Registered Nurses (NeLEX-RN). 
Credit earned in the nursing program can transfer to a BSN completion program. Learning opportunities are in the classroom, 
simulation lab, clinical setting and community. Students will be prepared to succeed in a dynamic healthcare environment. 

For more detailed information regarding the health care programs at WCC, please visit http://www4.wccnet.edu/departments/health. 

Articulation: 
Chamberlain College of Nursing, BSN degree; 
Concordia University - Wisconsin, RN-BS-Nc degree; 
Eastern Michigan University, BSN degree; 
Siena Heights University, BSN degree; 
University of Michigan - Flint, BSN degree. 

Copies can be obtained from the Counseling Office, a program advisor, or from the Curriculum and Assessment Office Web site: 
http: I Jwww. wccnet. ed u/ departments/ cu rricu I u m/ articulation. ph p ?leve lone =co lieges. 

Applying for Admission to the Program: 
A formal application and acceptance to the program is required. Application packets may be downloaded from WCC's Health Care 
website http://health.wccnet.edu. Completed and signed applications must be submitted to the Health and Second Tier Admissions 
Office in the Student Connection, located on the second floor of the Student Center Building. 

Program Admission Requirements: 
wee uses a competitive admission process for high demand programs in health care. Each year, approximately 80 students are 
accepted to the program for a Fall and Winter semester start ( 40 per semester). There are multiple requirements that must be 
completed prior to submitting an application for admission. Applicants are required to meet all admission criteria and will be ranked 
based on a point system. The best qualified applicants will be selected for admission to the program. Student residency will be a 
weighted factor in the process. Details regarding WCC's Admission to High Demand Programs policy including priority levels can be 
found on WCC's website at http://www.wccnet.edu/trustees/policies/2005/. Details regarding WCC's point scales that are used to 
calculate points can be found on WCC's Health Care Home page at http://health.wccnet.edu. 

Prerequisite and program requirements along with WCC's point system and scales are reviewed annually and subject to change. 
Students are expected to meet the prerequisite and program requirements of the catalog term for the semester in which they first 
begin the program. 

Students are encouraged to completed required support courses prior to beginning the program. This is a full-time program; no part­
time option is available. 

Requirements for application are: 
1. Admission to wee. 
2. Program prerequisite courses: 
a. Academic Math Level 3 or MTH 160 or MTH 167 or any math level 4 or higher course. 
b. BIO 111 with a minimum grade of B-/2. 7. 
3. Minimum cumulative college GPA of 2. 7. Only transcripts that provide an admission requirement course will be included in the 
calculation of the cumulative GPA. 
4. Current or expired Certified Nurse Aide (CNA) certification, Emergency Medical Technician (EMT) or Paramedic license in the state 
of Michigan. 
5. Pass the Test of Essential Academic Skills, ATI-TEAS Version V (5.0) http://nursing.wccnet.edu/teas/, by achieving the following 
minimum scores based on the current TEAS version: 
Math proficiency - 60 percent or higher 
Reading proficiency - 70 percent or higher 
English and Language Usage proficiency - 60 percent or higher 
Science proficiency - 45 percent or higher 
If repeated TEAS test attempts are needed to meet required scores, the highest subject score from each attempt will be applied 
towards admission requirements. Students are allowed an unlimited number of attempts. 
6. Signed Abilities Statement. WCC reserves the right to request, before or during the program, that students successfully 
demonstrate the specific physical and cognitive abilities related to the Nursing program. 
7. Criminal background check clearance (refer to Information Authorization form in the admission packet). 
8. Declaration of residency status (note that Washtenaw County residents are given priority in program initiation). 

Continuing Eligibility Requirements: 
-Program courses are sequential and complemented with appropriate support courses. 

Tuesday, February 16, 2016 12:39:32 p.m. Page 1 of 3 



• M Washtenaw Community College Office of Curriculum and Assessment 

Program Information Report 

-All Registered Nursing (NUR) courses must be completed with a minimum grade of C+/2.3 and all support courses to the program 
must be completed with a minimum grade of C/2.0. 
-Students are required to adhere to rules of the ANA Nursing Code of Ethics. 
-Additional criminal background checks may be conducted at any time during the program. Students may be required to have drug 
testing as well as additional criminal background checks and/or fingerprinting prior to the start of a clinical sequence as requested by 
specific clinical facilities. Failure to receive an acceptable drug test and/or criminal background/fingerprinting check at any time will 
result in dismissal from the program. Any cost, if indicated, for these checks is the responsibility of the student. 
-Students should be aware that the Michigan Board of Nursing may deny a license to an applicant who has been convicted of a crime 
or is addicted to drugs or alcohol. 
-Students in the Nursing program will be required to purchase special uniforms and supplies throughout the duration of the program. 
-Students are required to submit health records annually while in the program between May 1 and July 25 and must complete any 
other health requirements as designated by the clinical sites. 
-Students who are dismissed from the program may not be eligible to reapply to the program. 

~~--~~Jli:."ll!' ··illi·------·;'·""'iliiJ BIO 111 Anatomy and Physiology- Normal Structure and Function 5 
HSC 101 is strongly recommended but not required. 
Current or expired C.N.A. certification, EMT or Paramedic license. 
BIG 111 is taken prior to admission to the program. 

ENG 111 
COM 101 or 
COM 102 or 
COM 200 
MTH 160 or 
MTH 167 or 

BIO 147 
BIO 212 

HSC 147 
NUR 102 
NUR 106 
NUR 115 

Composition I* 
Fundamentals of Speaking* 
Interpersonal Communication* 
Family Communication* 
Basic Statistics* 
Math Applications for Health Science 
Any Math Level 4 or higher course 
Hospital Microbiology** 
Pathophysiology: Alterations in Structure and Function* 

Growth and Development* 
Fundamentals of Nursing 
Fundamentals of Nursing - Lab and Clinical Practice 
Pharmacology 

4 

3 

3-4 
1 
4 

3 
2 
4 
3 

~ ................................ ~~·~~·'l_. ......... , .•. ~ Iiiii :.:;:JlJ, ~,0!\$\_ .,l!JD 

General and Therapeutic Nutrition* 2 HSC 138 
NUR 123 
NUR 124 
NUR 131 
NUR 132 

Medical-Surgical Nursing I 3 
Medical-Surgical Nursing I - Clinical Practice 2 
Nursing of the Childbearing Family 3 
Nursing of the Childbearing Family - Clinical Practice 2 

~1111111111111111111111111~11111~~~.~~1·~1:.11111111111111111111118 
NUR 223 Medical-Surgical Nursing II 3 
NUR 224 Medical-Surgical Nursing II - Clinical Practice 2 
NUR 255 Mental Health Nursing 3 
NUR 256 Mental Health Nursing - Clinical Practice 2 
PSY 100 Introduction to Psychology* 3 

-~~~~~~~~············· ~~~-~~~~i;~j~f&.~ll!ll'lt'if'~fl'~il/jj~~~ilj'-'~c'il' I'~· ~~~~~~-~~-~~~~~~~-j NUR 231 Nursing of Children 3 
NUR 232 Nursing of Children - Clinical Practice 2 
NUR 283 Medical-Surgical Nursing III 2 
NUR 284 Medical-Surgical Nursing III - Clinical Practice 3 
NUR 290 NCLEX-RN Preparation 1 
PHL 244 Ethical and Legal Issues in Health Care* 3 

Minimum Credits Required for the Program: 71 

Notes: 
*Courses noted may be taken prior to admission to the Nursing program, but no later than the scheduled semester. 

Tuesday, February 16, 2016 12:39:32 p.m. Page 2 of 3 
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Program Information Report 

**If you are planning to pursue a BSN degree, it is strongly recommended that you take BIO 237 Microbiology, in place of BIO 147. 
BIO 147 will not transfer to a four-year university. 

Tuesday, February 16, 2016 12:39:32 p.m. Page 3 of 3 



WASHTENAW COMMUNITY COLLEGE 

PROGRAM CHANGE OR DISCONTINUATION FORM 

Program Code: Program Name: Nursing, Registered Effective Term: Fall2016 

APNURS 

Division Code: HLT Department: Nursing 

Directions: 

1. Attach the current program listing from the WCC catalog or Web site and indicate any changes to be made. 

2. Draw lines through any text that should be deleted and write in additions. Extensive narrative changes can be included on 
a separate sheet. 

3. Check the boxes below for each type of change bc:ing proposed. Changes to courses, discontinuing a course, or adding 
new courses as part of the proposed program change, must be approved separately using a Master Syllabus form, but 
should be submitted at the same time as the program change form. 

Requested Changes: 

ORe view 
~Remove course(s): Remove HSC 101 as a required course, 
include it on the list as strongly recommended but not required. 
~A:dd course(s): Revist!d NUR 039 (1 cr.). A.·dd MTH160 (4 cr.) 
as an option for the math requirement. 
0Program title (title was ___ ) 
0Descrip cion 
0Type of award 
DAd visors 
0Articulation information 

Show all chan res on the attached a >e from the catalo '· 

Rationale for proposed changes or discontinuation: 

l8JProgram admission requirements Add current or 
expired EMT or Paramedic License in addition to CNA. 
Remove HSC 101 from admissions requirements. 
0Continuing eligibility requirements 
D Program outcomes 
0Accreditation information 
0Discontinuation (attach program discontinuation 

plan that includes transition of students and timetable 
for phasing out courses) 

l8JOther Change NUR 283 from 3 credits to 2. 

Recognized a need to improve our NCLI~X-RN first time pass rates after receiving a Michigan Board of Nursing warning letter. Faculty 
voted in Summer 2015 to add a required one credit NCU\X-RN review (formerly NUR 039) course to the 5<h semester and decrease 
NUR 283 to a two credit course. l ;acuity also voted to align our curriculum with the 13SN requirements for universities and agreed to 

diminate f-ISC 101 (1\Iedical Terminology),and MTF l1G7 (Math: Applic"tions for llcalth Scicncecl) aAcl replace it wjrh MTFllGO ~asic 
).;t~tiotic.~ Because of the number of students already in the process of completing the admissions and general educati~m courses, MTH 
160 will be added as an o 1tion and MTH 167 will be hascd out. . 

Financial/ staffing/ equipment/ space implications: 
None 

List departments that have been consulted regarding their use of this program. 
Math Department faculty regarding MTH 167. 

s· tgnatures: 
Reviewer Print Name Signature 

Initiator Mary Burns-Coral Mary Bums-Coral 

Department Chair Mary Burns-Coral Mary Bums-Coral 

Division Dean/ Administrator Vet lei lt C, ~ (:'(-l v' ~ S, 0CLllM.L j__ Ju.cu.ol(j 

Vice President for Instruction rvl If _fl(i_Q I A AM ~ ~~-r 
President I I 

DQ:~n<>ttwfiiti: iP. ilbac:leCJ. ~ea. Ei'it'ered in: Bail~er .. :.Uffllt~ Databas~ · · ~gFile · • I I 

Date 

10/29/15 

10/29/15 

I i/<J-/16 

-- lVu .. lt~ 
( • 

~ 

I'!~')S,"J' 

Please submit completed form to the Office of Curriculum and Assessment and email an electronic copy to sjohn(aiwccnet.edu for 
posting on the website. 

'".Jjed tt/tt/ts.t;· lt¥1.0 

Office of Curriculum & Assessment http://www.wccnet.edu/departments/curriculum 



wee > Programs > Nursing, Registered http://www. wccnet.edu/ academics/programs/view /program/ APNURS/ 

ACADEMICS 
Associate in Applied Science Degree 2013-2014 2014-2015 2015-2016 

Description 
The WCC Nursing Program prepares students for the National Council Licensure Examination for Registered Nurses (NCLEX-RN). Credit earned in 
the nursing program can transfer to a BSN completion program. Learning opportunities are in the classroom, simulation lab, clinical setting and 
community. Students will be prepared to succeed in a dynamic healthcare environment. 

Articulation 
Chamberlain College of Nursing, BSN degree; 
Concordia University -Wisconsin, RN-BS-Nc degree; 
Eastern Michigan University, BSN degree; 
Siena Heights University, BSN degree; 
University of Michigan- Flint, BSN degree. 

Copies can be obtained from the Counseling Office, a program advisor, or from the Curriculum and Assessment Office Web site: 

Admissions Requirements 
Washtenaw Community College uses a competitive admission process for high demand programs in health care. There are multiple requirements 
that must be completed prior to submitting an application for admission. For detailed information regarding admission to this health care program, 
please visit our Welcome to Health Care home page at: 

Contact llifomwtion 
Division: Health Sciences 

Department: Nursing and Health Dept 
Advisors: 

R.equil'ements 
(Items marked in are available online.) 

Major/Area Requirements 

Class Title Credits 

Anatomy and Physiology - Normal Structure and Funct1on 5 

Healthcare Terminology _s-Horq/I.J f"ecorn 9;1el'ded b.d- not~~ 0 ~ ,/ 
Current or expired C.NA certification 1 <J_enrTt:>r fttriZlYI~ / ICt!rlJP- o/ 

J 810 111 a: d 118@ 1eSe taken prior to adm:ss:on to the program 0 

Total 

First Semester 

Class Title' Credits 

Compos:tion I * 4 

or Fundamentals of Speak1ng • 

or Interpersonal Commun:cat:on • 

Fam:ly Communication* 

Math Applications for Health Sc1ence • -1 
{)(... N\TH-- Hospital Microbiology .. 

I bO 6ct ~IC. Pathophysiology Alterations 1n Structure and Function • 4 

~htC.'".J rru;.Mt 1 /~l 'for h.tche,y ~ 
~ Second Semester - - U 

1s-lb 

Class Title Credits 

Growth and Development • 

Fundamentals of Nursing 2 

Fundamentals of Nursing- Lab and Cilmcal Practice 4 

I of2 11/11/201511:17 AM 



10/2/2015 WCC > Programs > Nursing, Registered 

HSC 147 

NUR 102 

NUR106 

NUR 115 

Total 

Third Semester 

Class 

HSC 138 

NUR 131 

.ti\J.B...ill. 
Total 

Growth and Development • 

Fundamentals of Nursing 

Fundamentals of Nursing- Lab and Clinical Practice 

Pharmacology 

Title 

General and Therapeutic Nutrition • 

Medical-Surgical Nursing I 

Medical-Surgical Nursing I- Clinical Practice 

Nursing of the Childbearing Family 

Nursing of the Childbearing Family- Clinical Practice 

Fourth Semester 

Class 

~ 

NUR224 

NUR 255 

NUR 256 

PSY 100 

Total 

Title 

Medical-Surgical Nursing II 

Medical-Surgical Nursing II- Clinical Practice 

Mental Health Nursing 

Mental Health Nursing- Clinical Practice 

Introduction to Psychology • 

Fifth Semesteb 

9.1Uf{ fxxTitieiJcL£X- RAJ ~pa.ra-flon 
NUR 231 Nursing of Children 

Nursing of Children- Clinical Practice 

Medical-Surgical Nursing Ill { ,Jfl_W ~) 
Medical-Surgical Nursing Ill- Clinical Practice 

Ethical and Legal Issues in Health Care • 

3 

2 

4 

3 

12 

Credits 

2 

3 

2 

3 

2 

12 

Credits 

3 

2 

3 

2 

3 

13 

2 

3 

3 

Total 14 

Total Credits Required: 7 I- 72 

Footnotes 
*Courses noted may be taken prior to admission to the Nursing program, but no later than the scheduled semester. 
**If you are planning to pursue a 8SN degree, it is strongly recommended that you take 810 237 Microbiology, in place of 810 147. 
810 147 will not transfer to a four-year university. 

Home I Academics I Services I Activities I News & Events I About Us I Contact Us I Jobs 
©2015 Washtenaw Community College. 4800 E. Huron River Drive. Ann Arbor, Ml48105-4800, 734-973-3300 Feedback & Suggestions 1 Social Media Directory 

http://www.wccnet.edu/academics/programs/view/program/APNURS/ 2/2 



• M Washtenaw Community College Office of Curriculum and Assessment 

Program Information Report 

Find your place in the growing field of health care. The School of Nursing and Health Sciences provides a variety of programs 
designed to prepare the student for entry-level positions in dental assisting, pharmacy technology, physical therapist assistant, 
radiography, nursing assistant or professional nursing. The health care foundations certificate provides a starting point for 
prospective nursing and health science students or provides the general education courses to move from completion of a certificate 
program into an associate degree program. 

Washtenaw Community College offers programs at several levels for students who want to begin new careers, or advance in their 
existing careers. The first level is the certificate, which can vary from nine to thirty-six credits, depending on the field. Certificates 
generally prepare students for entry-level jobs. 

After completing a certificate, students can progress to the next level, the advanced certificate. The credit hours required for these 
programs also vary. This type of certificate provides a more specialized level of skill development, and often allows students to 
upgrade their positions at their places of employment. 

The next level, an Associate in Applied Science, is available for some programs. For some career fields, it is possible to earn a 
certificate, an advanced certificate, and an Associate in Applied Science degree in the same field. In these cases, the credit hours 
from the certificate and advanced certificate can be applied to the credit hours needed for the Associate in Applied Science degree. 

Alternatively, students can earn an AAS in Occupational Studies by completing a certificate, an advanced certificate and General 
Education requirements. 

Nursin 
Prepare for a career in a variety of health care settings through these certificate and associate in applied science degree program. 

Tuesday, June 9, 2015 9:0:58 a.m. Page 1 of 3 



• W Washtenaw Community College 

Nursing, Registered (APNURS) 
Associate in Applied Science Degree 
Program Effective Term: Fall 2015 

Program Information Report 

High Demand Occupation High Skill Occupation High Wage Occupation 

Office of Curriculum and Assessment 

The WCC Nursing Program prepares students for the National Council Licensure Examination for Registered Nurses (NCLEX-RN). 
Credit earned in the nursing program can transfer to a BSN completion program. Learning opportunities are in the classroom, 
simulation lab, clinical setting and community. Students will be prepared to succeed in a dynamic healthcare environment. 

Articulation: 
Chamberlain College of Nursing, BSN degree; 
Concordia University - Wisconsin, RN-BS-Nc degree; 
Eastern Michigan University, BSN degree; 
Siena Heights University, BSN degree; 
University of Michigan - Flint, BSN degree. 

Copies can be obtained from the Counseling Office, a program advisor, or from the Curriculum and Assessment Office Web site: 
http://www. wccnet.ed u/ departments/ curriculum/articulation. php ?levelone=colleges. 

Program Admission Requirements: 
Washtenaw Community College uses a competitive admission process for high demand programs in health care. There are multiple 
requirements that must be completed prior to submitting an application for admission. For detailed information regarding admission 
to this health care program, please visit our Welcome to Health Care home page at: http://www.wccnet.edu/health 

MaJC$r'tAr.arR.iQ'ul&miinflf!lt~.w~.tr;•::,:vttJib~;:\;~~;:,;~;'ll~''?&\*(.f~~?:'•:!•.':r~;;,;· .. · 
BIO 111 Anatomy and Physiology - Normal Structure and Function 
HSC 101 Healthcare Terminology 
Current C. N.A. certification 
BIO 111 and HSC 101 are taken prior to admission to the program. 

Ftrst;SimesterJJi:II;J~;•;*!'\;\\l''· :' <';;;;·::',';·,:~ ... 
ENG 111 Composition I* 
COM 101 or Fundamentals of Speaking* 
COM 102 or Interpersonal Communication* 
COM 200 Family Communication* 
MTH 167 Math Applications for Health Science* 
BIO 147 Hospital Microbiology** 
BIO 212 Pathophysiology: Alterations in Structure and Function* 

1 

;;;~;~·;,; >:r,~;/~l;;. ,;:tf:~:C:tsi;treetttl) 
4 

3 
3 
1 
4 

Ill~ 1· R!IJMiiiBIIIIIIIIBRI·-~~--~~~~t~f!0,f~1~~,~~i7~%~!~;,~:l~t~~J1~1!~~-~~t--ll~~l~iJ&~Et--CO,SJ 
HSC 147 Growth and Development* 3 
NUR 102 Fundamentals of Nursing 2 
NUR 106 Fundamentals of Nursing - Lab and Clinical Practice 4 
NUR 115 Pharmacology 3 

Thtrd;semu.tem~i~/W~'::t:~~:;s~'~:{.·,.,· 
HSC 138 General and Therapeutic Nutrition* 
NUR 123 Medical-Surgical Nursing I 
NUR 124 Medical-Surgical Nursing I - Clinical Practice 
NUR 131 Nursing of the Childbearing Family 
NUR 132 Nursing of the Childbearing Family- Clinical Practice 

~ •• ~. <'·&~~,~~??Jz.~~c t2·~reclltl:> 
2 
3 
2 
3 
2 

111:.~ li*t~·l' ••••••••1 ..... Et,~'!tilJ:~~,;,-.~~r~t;t~~flff,t~J:\aM1~~1\11-~~t~~:f•~ 
NUR 223 Medical-Surgical Nursing II 3 
NUR 224 Medical-Surgical Nursing II - Clinical Practice 2 
NUR 255 Mental Health Nursing 3 
NUR 256 Mental Health Nursing - Clinical Practice 2 
PSY 100 Introduction to Psychology* 3 

Flrth;Siiieite~tEi~trl~l:l5:;\:~;~~;:;/i'.:' ·· 
NUR 231 Nursing of Children 
NUR 232 Nursing of Children - Clinical Practice 
NUR 283 Medical-Surgical Nursing III 

Tuesday, June 9, 2015 9:0:58 a.m. 
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2 
3 
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• H Washtenaw Community College 

NUR 284 
PHL 244 

Program Information Report 

Medical-Surgical Nursing III - Clinical Practice 
Ethical and Legal Issues in Health Care* 

Minimum Credits Required for the Program: 

Notes: 

Office of Curriculum and Assessment 

3 
3 

72 

*Courses noted may be taken prior to admission to the Nursing program, but no later than the scheduled semester. 
**If you are planning to pursue a BSN degree, it is strongly recommended that you take BIO 237 Microbiology, in place of BIO 147. 
BIO 147 will not transfer to a four-year university. 

Tuesday, June 9, 2015 9:0:58 a.m. Page 3 of 3 



WASHTENAW COMMUNITY COLLEGE 
PROGRAM CHANGE OR DISCONTINUATION FORM 

Program Code: Program Name: Nursing Effective Term: Fall2015 

APNURS 

Division Code: HLT Department: NHSD 

Directions: 

1. Attach the current program listing from the WCC catalog or Web site and indicate any changes to be made. 

2. Draw lines through any text that should be deleted and write in additions. Extensive narrative changes can be included on 
a separate sheet. 

3. Check the boxes below for each type of change being proposed. Changes to courses, discontinuing a course, or adding 
new courses as part of the proposed program change, must be approved separately using a Master Syllabus form, but 
should be submitted at the same time as the pr~am change form. 

Requested Changes: 

0Review 
0Remove course(s): 
0Add course(s): 
0Program title (title was __ ) 
[8]Description 
0Type of award 
0Advisors 
0Articulation information 

Rationale for proposed changes or discontinuation: 

[8]Program admission requirements 
0Continuing eligibility requirements 
0 Program outcomes 
0Accreditation information 
0Discontinuation (attach program discontinuation 

plan that includes transition of students and timetable 
for phasing out courses) 

OOther ___________ _ 

Modify program description to more closely align with accreditation standards, 
Modify admissions requirements to refer students to the official application/information packet. We will no longer dually 
maint<Jin the admissions packet information and the admissions requirements on the program inf9rmation page. , 

- " ------ - --- ·--- - ----- -----

Financial/ staffing/ equipment/ space implications: 
None 

List departments that have been consulted regarding their use of this program. 
None 

Initiator Theresa Dubiel 

Chair 

Division Dean/ Administrator 

Vice President for Instruction 

President 

05/20/2015 

Please submit completed form to the Office of Curriculum and Assessment and email an electronic copy to sjohn@wccnet.edu for 
posting on the website. 

/fi1£c/ S'~)_s-"f .rll:~ 
&fflce of Curriculum & Assessment http://www.wccnet.edu/departments/curriculum 



Description change: 

The WCC Nursing Program prepares students for the National Council Licensure Examination for 
Registered Nurses (NCLEX-RN). Credit earned in the nursing program can transfer to a BSN completion 
program. Learning opportunities are in the classroom, simulation lab, clinical setting and community. 
Students will be prepared to succeed in a dynamic healthcare environment. 
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Nursing, Registered (APNURS) 
Associate in Applied Science Degree 
Program Effective Term: Fall 2015 

Program Information Report 

High Demand Occupation High Skill Occupation High Wage Occupation 

Offio=. of CurrigJIUfT) _q_I]SiAs§_essment 

This program prepares students for the National Council Licensure Examination for Registered Nurses (NCLEX-RN) and for 
challenging and exciting jobs in all settings of health care, from the hospital to home care. Students will gain proficiency in technical 
aspects of nursing care, such as medication administration, treatments and procedures, and use of medical technology, and they will 
receive personal satisfaction from their ability to make a difference in someone's life and health. Students will also earn credits that 
transfer to area RN-BSN completion programs. 

The Registered Nursing program has both a high number of interested and qualified applicants and a limited number of spaces. As 
such, this program moves students through a process of application, admission, waitlist, and finally program initiation. 

For more detailed information regarding the health care programs at wee, please visit our "Welcome to Health Care" home page at 
http:/ /www4. wccnet.ed u/ departments/health 

Articulation: 
Eastern Michigan University, BSN degree; 
Kaplan University, BS degree; 
University of Michigan - Flint, BSN degree. 

Copies can be obtained from the Counseling Office, a program advisor, or from the Curriculum and Assessment Office Web site: 
http:/ jwww. wccnet. ed u/departments/curriculu m/a rticulation. php ?levelon e =colleges. 

Program Admission Requirements: 
Washtenaw Community College uses a competitive admission process for high demand programs in health care. For detailed 
information regarding admission to this health care program, please visit our Welcome to Health Care home page at: 
http:/ jwww4. wccnet.edu/departments/health 

Major J Area Requirements 
BIO 111 Anatomy and Physiology - Normal Structure and Function 
HSC 101 Healthcare Terminology 
Current C.N.A. certification 
810 111 and HSC 101 are taken prior to admission to the program. Please see "Applying for Admission to the Program." 

First Semester 
ENG 111 
COM 101 or 
COM 102 or 
COM 200 
MTH 167 
BIO 147 
BIO 212 

Composition I* 
Fundamentals of Speaking* 
Interpersonal Communication* 
Family Communication* 
Math Applications for Health Science* 
Hospital Microbiology** 
Pathophysiology: Alterations in Structure and Function* 

Second Semester 
HSC 147 Growth and Development* 
NUR 102 Fundamentals of Nursing 
NUR 106 Fundamentals of Nursing - Lab and Clinical Practice 
NUR 115 Pharmacology 

Third Semester 
HSC 138 General and Therapeutic Nutrition* 
NUR 123 Medical-Surgical Nursing I 
NUR 124 Medical-Surgical Nursing I - Clinical Practice 
NUR 131 Nursing of the Childbearing Family 
NUR 132 Nursing of the Childbearing Family - Clinical Practice 

Fourth Semester 
NUR 223 Medical-Surgical Nursing II 
NUR 224 Medical-Surgical Nursing II - Clinical Practice 
NUR 255 Mental Health Nursing 
NUR 256 Mental Health Nursing - Clinical Practice 

Wednesday, May 6, 2015 1:43:25 p.m. 

(6 credits) 
5 
1 

(15 credits) 
4 

3 
3 
1 
4 

(12 credits) 
3 
2 
4 
3 

(12 credits) 
2 
3 
2 
3 
2 

(13 credits) 
3 
2 
3 
2 
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PSY 100 

Fifth Semester 
NUR 231 
NUR 232 
NUR 283 
NUR 284 
PHL 244 

Program Information Report 

Introduction to Psychology* 

Nursing of Children 
Nursing of Children - Clinical Practice 
Medical-Surgical Nursing III 
Medical-Surgical Nursing III - Clinical Practice 
Ethical and Legal Issues in Health Care* 

Minimum Credits Required for the Program: 

Notes: 

_Offif~ of_Curriculut7]_an_d_As.sess[Tlent 

3 

(14 credits) 
3 
2 
3 
3 
3 

72 

*Courses noted may be taken while on the Nursing program waitlist, but not later than the scheduled semester. 
**If you are planning to pursue a BSN degree, it is strongly recommended that you take BIO 237 Microbiology, in place of BIO 147. 
810 147 will not transfer to a four-year university. 

Wednesday, May 6, 2015 1:43:25 p.m. Page 3 of 3 
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Program Information Report 

School of Nursing and Health Sciences 
Find your place in the growing field of health care. The School of Nursing and Health Sciences provides a variety of programs 
designed to prepare the student for entry-level positions in dental assisting, pharmacy technology, physical therapist assistant, 
radiography, nursing assistant or professional nursing. The health care foundations certificate provides a starting point for 
prospective nursing and health science students or provides the general education courses to move from completion of a certificate 
program into an associate degree program. 

Washtenaw Community College offers programs at several levels for students who want to begin new careers, or advance in their 
existing careers. The first level is the certificate, which can vary from nine to thirty-six credits, depending on the field. Certificates 
generally prepare students for entry-level jobs. 

After completing a certificate, students can progress to the next level, the advanced certificate. The credit hours required for these 
programs also vary. This type of certificate provides a more specialized level of skill development, and often allows students to 
upgrade their positions at their places of employment. 

The next level, an Associate in Applied Science, is available for some programs. For some career fields, it is possible to earn a 
certificate, an advanced certificate, and an Associate in Applied Science degree in the same field. In these cases, the credit hours 
from the certificate and advanced certificate can be applied to the credit hours needed for the Associate in Applied Science degree. 

Alternatively, students can earn an AAS in Occupational Studies by completing a certificate, an advanced certificate and General 
Education requirements. 

Nursin 
Prepare for a career in a variety of health care settings through these certificate and associate in applied science degree program. 

Wednesday, September 3, 2014 10:55:59 a.m. Page 1 of 4 
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Nursing, Registered {APNURS) 
Associate in Applied Science Degree 
Program Effective Term: Fall 2014 

Program Information Report 

High Demand Occupation High Skill Occupation High Wage Occupation 

umce or curncwum ana Assessmenc 

This program prepares students for the National Council Licensure Examination for Registered Nurses (NCLEX-RN) and for 
challenging and exciting jobs in all settings of health care, from the hospital to home care. Students will gain proficiency in technical 
aspects of nursing care, such as medication administration, treatments and procedures, and use of medical technology, and they will 
receive personal satisfaction from their ability to make a difference in someone's life and health. Students will also earn credits that 
transfer to area RN-BSN completion programs. 

The Registered Nursing program has both a high number of interested and qualified applicants and a limited number of spaces. As 
such, this program moves students through a process of application, admission, waitlist, and finally program initiation. 

For more detailed information regarding the health care programs at wee, please visit our "Welcome to Health Care" home page at 
http:/ /www4. wccnet.edu/departments/health 

Articulation: 
Eastern Michigan University, BSN degree; 
Kaplan University, BS degree; 
University of Michigan - Flint, BSN degree. 

Copies can be obtained from the Counseling Office, a program advisor, or from the Curriculum and Assessment Office Web site: 
http://www. wccnet.edu/departments/ curriculum/articulation. ph p ?levelone=colleg es. 

Applying for Admission to the Program: 
A formal application to the program is required. Application packets may be downloaded from the WCC Web site. Download the 
Registered Nursing program application packet: http://www4.wccnet.edu/departments/health/. Completed and signed applications 
must be delivered to the Health Admissions Technician at the Student Connection, located on the second floor of the Student Center 
Building. Students will be given information about how to prepare and complete the preadmission test, Test of Essential Academic 
Skills, or TEAS, at this time. An application to the Nursing program will not be accepted until all admission requirements are met. 

Requirements for application are: 
-Academic Math Level of 3, MTH 160, MTH 167, MTH 169 or any math level 4 or higher course 
-HSC 101 with a minimum grade of "B-" (2.7 on a 4.0 scale) 
-BIO 111 with a minimum grade of "B-" (2. 7 on a 4.0 scale) 
-Current or expired Certified Nurse Aide (CNA) state certification 
-Minimum cumulative college GPA of 2.7. Only transcripts that provide an admission requirement course will be used in calculation of 
the cumulative GPA. If a transcript is submitted for an admission requirement course, the cumulative transcript GPA will be used in a 
weighted calculation of the cumulative GPA requirement. 
-Student declaring that she/he has the specific physical and cognitive abilities detailed in the nursing admission packet. wee 
reserves the right to request, before or during the program, that students successfully demonstrate the specific physical and 
cognitive abilities related to the Nursing program. 
-Students receiving an acceptable criminal background check for purposes of identifying a student who could not continue in the 
program due to a felony conviction (within the last 15 years) or misdemeanor conviction against a vulnerable adult or child (within 
the last 10 years). Any cost, if indicated, for these checks or for subsequent fingerprinting, is the responsibility of the student. 
-Demonstrate proficiency in the English language 
-Declaration of residency status (note that Washtenaw County residents are given priority in program initiation). 
-Pass the Test of Essential Academic Skills (TEAS) by achieving the following minimum scores based on the current TEAS version. 
http:/ /www4. wccnet.edu/departments/health/nursing/teas. php 

Individuals who plan on applying to WCC's- Associate Degree Program in Registered Nursing will need to complete the ATI-TEAS 
Version V (5.0) test. The stated minimum scores are required for admission to the program: 

Math proficiency - 60 percent or higher 
Reading proficiency - 70 percent or higher 
English proficiency- 60 percent or higher 
Science proficiency - 45 percent or higher 

If repeated TEAS test attempts are needed to meet required scores, the highest subject score from each attempt will be applied 
towards admission requirements. Students are allowed an unlimited number of attempts. 

Program Admission Requirements: 
Student applications are reviewed on a regular basis. Upon acceptance of the application, the student will be placed on the Nursing 
program waitlist. Students are encouraged to complete required general education courses and other non-nursing courses while on 
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the waitlist until they are notified of their program start date. Minimally, students are required to complete semester one courses 
before proceeding into the formal nursing program, which begins with their second nursing course semester. 

Program Initiation: 
Each year approximately 80 students move from the waitlist to the formal program initiation. Students are taken from the waitlist in 
the order in which they were admitted, with priority given to Washtenaw County residents. Following the completion of the fifteen 
credits of general education and required support courses, students will begin their formal nursing program. This will consist of four 
(4) semesters during each of which they will take a minimum of twelve (12) occupationally specific credit hours for a total of 47 
occupationally specific credit hours. 

Continuing Eligibility Requirements: 
-Program courses are sequential and complemented with appropriate support courses. All courses must be completed with a grade of 
"C" or better for support courses and "C+" or better in nursing courses. 
-Students are required to adhere to rules of the Nursing Code of Ethics published in the Nursing Program Student Handbook. 
-Students are required to have additional criminal background checks and/or fingerprinting prior to the start of a clinical sequence as 
requested by specific clinical facilities. Failure to receive an acceptable criminal background/fingerprinting check at any time, will 
result in dismissal from the nursing program. 
-Students should be aware that the Michigan Board of Nursing may deny a license to an applicant who has been convicted of a crime 
or is addicted to drugs or alcohol. 
-Students in the Nursing program will be required to purchase special uniforms and supplies throughout the duration of the program. 
-Students are required to submit health records annually while in the program between May 1 and July 25. 

Ftrst ... semester .. ; .. i7 
ENG 111 Composition I* 
COM 101 or Fundamentals of Speaking* 
COM 102 or Interpersonal Communication* 
COM 200 Family Communication* 
MTH 167 Math Applications for Health Science* 
BIO 147 Hospital Microbiology** 
BIO 212 Pathophysiology: Alterations in Structure and Function* 

seC:Q.od:semJ:itet'"~ 
HSC 147 Growth and Development* 
NUR 102 Fundamentals of Nursing 
NUR 106 Fundamentals of Nursing - Lab and Clinical Practice 
NUR 115 Pharmacology 

Thlr~ semester 
HSC 138 General and Therapeutic Nutrition* 
NUR 123 Medical-Surgical Nursing I 
NUR 124 Medical-Surgical Nursing I - Clinical Practice 
NUR 131 Nursing of the Childbearing Family 
NUR 132 Nursing of the Childbearing Family - Clinical Practice 

Foul'th. semester 
NUR 223 Medical-Surgical Nursing II 
NUR 224 Medical-Surgical Nursing II - Clinical Practice 
NUR 255 Mental Health Nursing 
NUR 256 Mental Health Nursing - Clinical Practice 
PSY 100 Introduction to Psychology* 

Flfttt semester·· 
NUR 231 Nursing of Children 
NUR 232 Nursing of Children - Clinical Practice 
NUR 283 Medical-Surgical Nursing III 
NUR 284 Medical-Surgical Nursing III - Clinical Practice 
PHL 244 Ethical and Legal Issues in Health Care* 

MiiJ0rJAfeaJ:'<=R•q-Ulre:t11ehts ,,: '::':Y' 

BIO 111 Anatomy and Physiology - Normal Structure and Function 
HSC 101 Healthcare Terminology 
Current C.N.A. certification 

.,!U$cr-.Jal 
4 

3 
3 
1 
4 

. :c~0i (t~ · c:redit~tl 
3 
2 
4 
3 

· (i:Uc:rediu} 
2 
3 
2 
3 
2 

.. ;;o$:· credits:) 
3 
2 
3 
2 
3 

(14 crtlditi} 
3 
2 
3 
3 
3 

·i£t f,'C:redftt I 
5 
1 

BIO 111 and HSC 101 are taken prior to admission to the program. Please see "Applying for Admission to the Program." 

Minimum Credits Required for the Program: 72 
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Notes: 

*Courses noted may be taken while on the Nursing program waitlist, but not later than the scheduled semester. 
**If you are planning to pursue a BSN degree, it is strongly recommended that you take BIO 237 Microbiology, in place of BIO 147. 
BID 147 will not transfer to a four-year university. 
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WASHTENAW COMMUNITY COLLEGE 

PROGRAM CHANGE OR DISCONTINUATION FORM 

Program Code: 
APNURS 

Program Name: Registered Nursing Associate in Applied 
Science Dee-ree (APNURS) 

Effective Term: Fall2014 

Division Code: Department: Nursing 

Directions: 

1. Attach the current program listing from the WCC catalog or Web site and indicate any changes to be made. 

2. Draw lines through any text that should be deleted and write in additions. Extensive narrative changes can be included on 
a separate sheet. 

3. Check the boxes below for each type of change being proposed. Changes to courses, discontinuing a course, or adding 
new courses as part of the proposed program change, must be approved separately using a Master Syllabus form, but 
should be submitted at the same time as the program change form. 

Requested Changes: 

0Review 
0Remove course(s): 
0Add course(s): 
0Program title (title was __ ) 
0Description 
0Type of award 
0Advisors 
0Articulation information 

Rationale for proposed changes or discontinuation: 

X Program admission requirements 
0Continuing eligibility requirements 
D Program outcomes 
0Accreditation information 
0Discontinuation (attach program discontinuation 

plan that includes transition of students and timetable 
for phasing out courses) 

00ther ___________ _ 

The TEAS admission requirements are too restrictive and are preventing students from being able to enroll in the nursing program. 
Consequently, the waitlist has diminished and we do not have a full class for fall2015. 
The CNA requirement of having to be currently certified has also been a deterrent for some students. Therefore, we are changing this 
requirement to allow students who were once certified as a nursing assistant to enroll, even if their certification has expired. 

Financial/ staffing/ equipment/ space implications: 
None 

List departments that have been consulted regarding their use of this program. 

Si natures: 
Reviewer Print Name Signature 

Initiator 

De artment Chair 

Division Dean/ Administrator 

Vice President for Instruction 

President 
Do oot write in ~!haded area. Entered in: BIUUler ___ C&A Database, __ _ Log File __ _ Board Approval __ _ 

Please submit completed form to the Office of Curriculum and Assessment and email an electronic copy to sjohn@wccnet.edu for 
posting on the website. 

/JI.IJf/d 5'/~/ltl:f .,. 
l/Mce of Curriculum & Assessment http://www.wccnet.edu/departments/currlculum 



WfC > Programs > Nursing, Registered Page 1 of 3 

ACADEMICS 
Nursing, Registered (APNURS) 
Associate in Applied Sctence Degree 2012-2013 2013-2014 2014- 2015 

Description 
This program prepares students for the National Counctl Ltcensure Examinatron for Registered Nurses (NCLEX-RN) and for challenging and exciting 
JObs 111 all sett1ngs of health care, from the hospital to home care. Students w1ll ga1n prof1ciency in technical aspects of nursing care. such as 
medicat1on administration. treatments and procedures, and use of med1cal technology. and they will receive personal satisfaction from the1r ability to 
make a difference 1n someone's l1fe and health Students w1ll also earn cred1ts that transfer to area RN-BSN complet1on programs 

The Registered Nursing program has both a h1gh number of 1nterested and qualified applicants and a l1mited number of spaces As such, this 
program moves students through a process of application, admission. wa1tl1st, and finally program 1n1tiat1on 

For more detailed information regarding the health care programs at WCC. please visit our "Welcome to Health Care" home page at 
www4.wccnetedu/departments/health 

Artic!llation 

Eastern M1chigan University. BSN degree 
Kaplan University, BS degree. 
Un1versity of M1ch1gan- Fl1nt BSN degree 

Cop1es can be obta1ned from the Counseling Otf1ce, a program adv1sor, or from the Currrculum and Assessment Off1ce Web site. 
www. wccnet ed u/departments/curricul um/articulation php ?levelone=colleges 

Admi..<>sions Requirements 
Student applications are rev1ewed on a regular bas1s Upon acceptance of the application the student will be placed on the Nursing program wa1tl1st 
Students are encouraged to complete requ1red general education ccurses and other non-nurs1ng courses while on the wa1tlist untrl they are not1fied 
of the1r program start date Minimally, students are required to complete semester one courses before proceeding into the formal nursing program, 
wh1ch beg1ns with the1r second nurs1ng ccurse semester 

Program ln1t1ation 
Each year apprOXImately 80 students move from the wa1tlist to the formal program Initiation Students are taken from the waitlist in the order in which 
they were adm1tted. with prrority given to Washtenaw County res1dents Following the completion of the fifteen credits of general education and 
required support courses. students will begin their formal nurs1ng program This w1ll cons1st of four (4) semesters durrng each of which they will take 
a minimum of twelve ( 12) occupationally specific credit hours for a total of 4 7 occupationally spec1fic credit hours 

Applying for Admission to the Program 
A formal application to tt1e program is required. Appl1cat1011 packets may be downloaded from the WCC Web s1te Download the Reg1stered Nursing 
program application packet www4.wccnet edu/departments/health/ Completed and s1gned applications must be delivered to the Health 
Admissions Technician at the Student Connection, located on the second floor of the Student Center Building. Students will be given information 
about how to prepare and complete the preadmission test, Test of Essential Academic Sk1lls. or TEAS. at this t1111e, An application to the Nursing 
program wrll not be accepted until all admission requirements are met 

Requirements for application are 
-Academic Math Level of 3 MTH 160. MTH 167. MTH 169 or any math level4 or higher course 
-HSC 101 With a minimum grade of"B-" (2 7 on a 4 0 scale) 
-810 111 w1th a mrnimum grade of "8-" (2 7 on a 4 0 scale) 0.. 1 1 J + 
~ertlfledNurseAide(CNA)statecertlflcatiOil- -..JY\1;4~ Ye"' (!url'er'l or 
-Minimum cumulat1ve college GPA of 2 7. Only transcripts that prov1de an admiss1on requirement course wrll be used 1n calculation of the cumulative 
GPA If a transcript 1s submitted for an admission requirement course, tt1e cumulat1ve transcript GPA will be used 111 a weighted calculation of the 
cumulative GPA requirement 
-Student declaring that she/he has the spec1f1c physical and cognitive abrl1ties detailed 111 the nursing adm1ss1on packet WCC reserves the right to 
request, before or durrng the program. that students successfully demonstrate the spec1fic physical and cogn1t1ve abilities related to the Nursing 
program n 
-Stu. dents rece1ving an acceptable criminal background check for purposes of. Identifying a student who could not continue in the program du~j?(_J 
felony conv1ct1on (w1thrn the last 15 years) or misdemeanor conv1ct1on aga1nst a vulnerable adult or ch1ld (w1th1n the last 10 years) Any cost,~ 
1nd1cated. for these checks or for subsequent f1ngerprrnt1ng. IS the respons1bil1ty of the student ~ 

-Demonstrate proficiency 111 the Engl1sh language 
-Declarat1on of residency status (note that Washtenaw County res1dents are g1ven priority 1n program 1111t1at10n). • W 
-Pass the Test of Essential Academic Skills (TEAS) wij);jjn~Fiiii (&) Q'lempt'i~ achieving the following 1111nimum scores ba\~idbn ~e current TEAS 
vers1on. www4.wccnet.edu/departments/health/nursing&l!'!.?JlliQ io i ' yv· ~ . 

FO<V~ioc50 ~~~[0'f~ 
}of}v 

http://www. wccnet.edu/ academics/programs/view /program/ APNURS/ 8/26/2014. 
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• 

Math proficiency GO pe1 cont or h1gher 
Reading proficiency 70 percent or h1gher 
English profiCiency - 60 percent or h1gher 

Sc1ence proficiency - 4 5 percent or h1gher 

Overall TEAS score 60 percent or h1gher 

Page 2 of 3 

'If you take the TEAS at an 'nstitut1on outs1de of WCC, you must 1equest to have <Jn off1c,a1 ATI transcnpt sent to the Health Adrniss1ons Off1ce 

"Mm1mum scores are subJect to change based on new vers1ons released by ATI 

Continuing Fliyibility 

-Program courses are sequential and complemented With appropriate support courses All courses must be completed with a grade of "C" or better 
for support courses and "C+'' or better in nurs1ng courses 

-Students are requ11ed to adhe1e to rules of the Nurs1ng Code of Eth1cs published 1n the Nursing Program Student Handbook 
-Students are requ11ed to have add1t1onal crirn1nal background checks and/or f1ngerpnnting pnor to the start of a clin1cal sequence as requested by 
specific clinical faci11t1es F allure to rece1ve an acceptable cruninal background/f;ngcrpnntlng check at any t1me. will result 111 dismissal from the 

nursmg program 
-Students st1ould be aware that the M1chigan Board of Nurs1ng may deny a l1cense to an appl1cant who has been convicted of a en me or is addicted 
to drugs or alcohol 

-Students 111 the Nursing program will be required to purchase special un1forms and supplies throughout the duration of the program 
-Students are required to subm1t health records annually while in the program between May 1 and July 25 

('on tact lrifomwtion 

Division: Math, Sc1ence & Health 

Department: Nursmg and Health Dept 
Advisors: Susan Travis 

Requi1·emcnts 

First Semester 

Title: 

Compos1lion I • 

COM 101 

COM 10_2 

COM200 

or Fundamtmtals of Speakl!lfJ ~ 

MTH1fl] 

f3.l0 .1.1.? 

f3LQ_f1_~ 

Total 

or !ntPrper:;onal CornrnunJcatron • 

Farn1ly CornmuniC(.~1ron ~ 

Mutll Appl1calions fo1 Health Science • 

Hospital MICIOlliOiogy " 

Pathopt1ysrolouy. A!teraltons 111 Structure and Funct1on • 

Second Semester 

Class 

HSt;;_H? 

H\JB..192 

fil)_flJJ? 

Total 

Third Semester 

( 'la~:--

1/SC 138 

!'j].lR_1_2:} 

t-,i_LLflL2.1 

NUR 131 

NUR 132 

Total 

Titk~ 

Growt~1 and Developmt~nt • 

F undarnentals of NurSing 

Funclarnenlals of NtlrSifl\J Lat> and C!imcal Fract1ce 

f't>arrnacology 

Titk 

Genf;rH! and r herapeut1c NutntH.m • 

tvlt,dical Surg1cal Nursing I 

fv·1edicai··Surglcal Nurs1ng I Clmica! Pract1ce 

Nursrng of tne Childbearing r· arn11y 

Nurs1119 of the Childtlea11119 Fanuly- Clnucal PractiCe 

Fourth Semester 

Class Title 

http://www. wccnet.edu/ academics/pro grams/view /program/ APNURS/ 

l'redib 

4 

3 

4 

15 

Credits 

3 

4 

3 

12 

t 'rl'dits 

12 

Credits 
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Nursing: 
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Pl1ys1cal Therapy 

Radiography 
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Quick Links 

Test of Essential Academic Skills 

Individuals who plan on applying to Washtenaw Community College's - Associate Degree Program in 
Registered Nursing will need to complete the ATI-TEAS® Version V (5.0) test. The stated minimum 
scores are required for admission into the program: 

• Math proficiency - 60 percent or higher 
• Reading proficiency- 70 percent or higher 
• English proficiency - 60 percent or higher 
• Science proficiency - 45 percent or higher 

Q"gra" Tli 0 8 iccre- 50 percent or b.i-gb.er 

If repeated TEAS test attempts are needed to meet required scores, the highest subject score from 
each attempt will be applied towards admission requirments. '?t"t.A~f ";. ~r(... 

Q....l\ov>e...d. t\...Vl ur'll,.,n.h:d 1'1t.(mbe,.. ti,C 4Herntrt-s;,· 
The Test of Essential Academic Skills'M (iEAS®) is a standardized test measuring four cofit(mt areas 
including Math, Reading, English, and Science. 

• Math- Covers whole numbers, metric conversion, fractions and decimals, algebraic equations, 
percentages, and ratio/proportion. (Note: No calculators are allowed) 

• Reading - Covers paragraph comprehension, passage comprehension, and the rate at which 
you read. 

• English -Covers grammar, spelling and punctuation, and sentence structure. 
• Science- Covers biology, chemistry, A&P, physical principles, and general science. 

TEAS® PREPARATORY RESOURCES 

• Individuals may contact Assessment Technologies Institute (AT!) or call toll free at 1-800-667-
7531 for more information on review materials. By logging onto ATI's website, you can 
purchase various materials from their online store, including the following: 

Version V-AT! Test of Essential Academic Skills (TEAS® V) Study Manual ($48) 
Version V -AT! Test of Essential Academic Skills {TEAS® V) Online Practice Assessment 
Forms A and B ($44 each version) 
Version V - AT! Test of Essential Academic Skills {TEAS® V) Study Package - Study 
Manual and Online Practice (Form A and B) - combined package ($99) 

All prices subject to change by AT!. Prices current as of 7/1/2013. 

• Individuals can also purchase the Version V - AT! Test of Essential Academic Skills (TEAS® V) 
Study Manual from the WCC Bookstore for $53. 

• Individuals can come to the Academic Skills (ACS) Center in GM 305 to receive guidance and 
tutorial services in any of the TEAS® content areas. Call (734) 973-3301 for hours of 
operation. 

• The Academic Skills (ACS) Department in cooperation with the Nursing Department has 
developed a TEAS® Prep Site on Blackboard. The site contains online resources for each 
content area on the TEAS® exam. The site is free to access, however, you must request to be 
added as a user by contacting one of the following persons: 

PRICING 

Sarah Caruso, Secretary to the School of Nursing & Health Sciences: 734-677-5182, 
slsowards@wccnet.edu 
Bonnie Arnett, Department Chair, Academic Skills (ACS) Department: 734-973-3326, 
boarnett@wccnet.edu 

The cost of the AT!-TEAS® proctored test is $45.00. The fee for a retake exam is also $45.00. 

CREATING AN ATI ACCOUNT 
All individuals preparing to take the TEAS® test must create an AT! account prior to their scheduled 
test date. You may create an account by going to ATI's website and selecting "create a new 
account"; follow the screen prompts. You only need to register once. You will need to bring your 
user name and password along with a picture ID on the day of your scheduled test. 

OFFICIAL TRANSCRIPTS 
If the TEAS® test is taken at Washtenaw Community College, you DO NOT need to request an 
official AT! transcript. Your official results will be forwarded to the Health and Second Tier Admissions 
Office by the Nursing Department. 

If the TEAS® test is taken at another institution, you must submit official AT! transcripts. 
Transcripts are sent electronically once requested and payment is received by ATI. 

http:/ /www4. wccnet.edu/departments/health/nursing/teas. php 
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WASHTENAW COMMUNITY COLLEGE 
PROGRAM CHANGE OR DISCONTINUATION FORM 

Program Code: 
APNURS 

Program Name: Nursing, Registered Effective Term: Fa112012 

Division Code: 
MSH 

Department: NHSD 

Directions: 

1. Attach the current program listing from the WCC catalog ot· Web site and indicate any changes to be made. 

2. Draw lines through any text that should be deleted and write in additions. Extensive narrative changes can be included on 
a separate sheet. 

3. Check the boxes below for each type of change being proposed. Changes to courses, discontinuing a course, or adding 
new courses as part of the proposed program change, must be approved separately using a Master Syllabus form, but 
should be submitted at the same time as the program change form.. 

Requested Changes: 

0Review [81Program admission requirements 
0Remove course(s): Ocontinu.ing eligibility requirements 
0Add course(s): 0 Program outcomes 
0Program title (title was __ ) 0Accreditation information 
0Description 0Discontinuation (attach program discontinuation 
0Type of award plan that includes transition of students and timetable 
0Advisors for phasing out courses) 
0Arciculation information 00ther 

Show all chanjl;es ou the Mt<>rh,-rl namO> from the catalol1'. 

Rationale for proposed changes or discontinuation: 

Program admission requirements- due to changes in establishing and maintaining academic Math levels- since required 
college-level math course (MTH 167) does not establish an academic math level, we will accept completion ofMfH 167 as 
meeting Academic Level3 for admission requirements. 

Financial/ staffing/ equipment/ space implications: 
N/A 

List departments that have been consulted regarding their use of this program. 

Si natures: 
Reviewer Print Name 

Initiator Gloria Velarde 

De artment Chair Gloria Velarde 

Division Dean/ Administrator Martha Showalter 

Vice President for Instruction Smart Blacklaw 

President Rose Bellanca 
Dq ~ write in 1haded area. E~ered in: Banner___ C&A Dat>\base.__.,l-+-......_ 

Please submit completed form to the Office of Curriculum and A sessment and emai 
posting on the website. 

onic copy to sjobn@wccnet.edtl for 

y lfjjul aj;cf/;.;>. 7// 
Office of Curriculum & Asaessment htto://www.wr..r-nAt .Arfoo/rf•n•rt ... antat,., • ...;,.,,.,,_ 
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Program Information Report 

School of Nursing and Health Sciences 
Find your place in the growing field of health care. The School of Nursing and Health Sciences provides a variety of programs 
designed to prepare the student for entry-level positions in dental assisting, pharmacy technology, physical therapist assistant, 
radiography, nursing assistant or professional nursing. The health care foundations certificate provides a starting point for 
prospective nursing and health science students or provides the general education courses to move from completion of a certificate 
program into an associate degree program. 

Washtenaw Community College offers programs at several levels for students who want to begin new careers, or advance in their 
existing careers. The first level is the certificate, which can vary from nine to thirty-six credits, depending on the field. Certificates 
generally prepare students for entry-level jobs. 

After completing a certificate, students can progress to the next level, the advanced certificate. The credit hours required for these 
programs also vary. This type of certificate provides a more specialized level of skill development, and often allows students to 
upgrade their positions at their places of employment. 

The next level, an Associate in Applied Science, is available for some programs. For some career fields, it is possible to earn a 
certificate, advanced certificate, and an Associate in Applied Science degree in the same field. In these cases, the credit hours from 
the certificate and advanced certificate can be applied to the credit hours needed for the Associate in Applied Science degree. 

Alternatively, students can earn an AAS in Occupational Studies by completing a certificate, advanced certificate and General 
Education requirements. 

Nursing 
Prepare for a career in a variety of health care settings through these certificate and associate in applied science degree program. 

Friday, April 20, 2012 3:21:52 p.m. Page 1 of 4 
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Program Information Report 

the order in which they were admitted, with priority given to Washtenaw County residents. Following the completion of the fifteen 
credits of general education and required support courses, students will begin their formal nursing program. This will consist of four 
(4) semesters during each of which they will take a minimum of twelve (12) occupationally specific credit hours for a total of 47 
occupationally specific credit hours. 

Continuing Eligibility Requirements: 
-Program courses are sequential and complemented with appropriate support courses. All courses must be completed with a grade of 
"C" or better for support courses and "C+" or better in nursing courses. 
-Students are required to adhere to rules of the Nursing Code of Ethics published in the Nursing Program Student Handbook. 
-Students are required to have additional criminal background checks and/or fingerprinting prior to the start of a clinical sequence as 
requested by specific clinical facilities. Failure to receive an acceptable criminal background/fingerprinting check at any time, will 
result in dismissal from the nursing program. 
-Students should be aware that the Michigan Board of Nursing may deny a license to an applicant who has been convicted of a crime 
or is addicted to drugs or alcohol. 
-Students in the Nursing program will be required to purchase special uniforms and supplies throughout the duration of the program. 
-Students are required to submit health records annually while in the program between May 1 and July 25. 

ENG 111 
COM 101 or 
COM 102 or 
COM 200 
MTH 167 
BIO 147 
BIO 212 

HSC 147 
NUR 102 
NUR 106 
NUR 115 

HSC 138 
NUR 123 
NUR 124 
NUR 131 
NUR 132 

NUR 223 
NUR 224 
NUR 255 
NUR 256 
PSY 100 

NUR 231 
NUR 232 
NUR 283 
NUR 284 
PHL 244 

Composition I* 
Fundamentals of Speaking* 
Interpersonal Communication* 
Family Communication* 
Math Applications for Health Science* 
Hospital Microbiology** 
Pathophysiology: Alterations in Structure and Function* 

Growth and Development* 
Fundamentals of Nursing 
Fundamentals of Nursing - Lab and Clinical Practice 
Pharmacology 

General and Therapeutic Nutrition* 
Medical-Surgical Nursing I 
Medical-Surgical Nursing I - Clinical Practice 
Nursing of the Childbearing Family 
Nursing of the Childbearing Family - Clinical Practice 

Medical-Surgical Nursing II 
Medical-Surgical Nursing II - Clinical Practice 
Mental Health Nursing 
Mental Health Nursing - Clinical Practice 
Introduction to Psychology* 

Nursing of Children 
Nursing of Children - Clinical Practice 
Medical-Surgical Nursing III 
Medical-Surgical Nursing III - Clinical Practice 
Ethical and Legal Issues in Health Care* 

BIO 111 Anatomy and Physiology- Normal Structure and Function 
HSC 101 Healthcare Terminology 
Current C.N.A. certification 
BIO 111 and HSC 101 are taken prior to admission to the program. Please see "Applying for Admission to the Program." 

Minimum Credits Required for the Concentration or Option: 

Minimum Credits Required for the Program: 

Notes: 

Friday, April 20, 2012 3:21:52 p.m. 
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3 
3 
1 
4 

3 
2 
4 
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2 
3 
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2 

3 
2 
3 
2 
3 

3 
2 
3 
3 
3 

5 
1 

72 
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Program Information Report 

*Courses noted may be taken while on the Nursing program waitlist, but not later than the scheduled semester. 

**If you are planning to pursue a BSN degree, it is strongly recommended that you take BIO 237 Microbiology, in place of BIO 147. 
BIO 147 will not transfer to a four-year university. 

Friday, April 20, 2012 3:21:52 p.m. Page 4 of 4 



WASHTENAW COMMUNITY COLLEGE 
PROGRAM CHANGE OR DISCONTINUATION FORM 

Program Code: Program Name: Nursing, Registered Effective Term: Fall 2012 
APNURS 

Division Code: Department: NHSD 
MSH 

Directions: 

1. Attach the current program listing from the WCC catalog or Web site and indicate any changes to be made. 

2. Draw lines through any text that should be deleted and write in additions. Extensive narrative changes can be included on 
a separate sheet. 

3. Check the boxes below for each type of change being proposed. Changes to courses, discontinuing a course, or adding 
new courses as part of the proposed program change, must be approved separately using a Master Syllabus form, but 
should be submitted at the same time as the program change form. 

Requested Changes: 

0Review 
0Remove course(s): 
0Add course(s): 
0Program title (title was __ ) 
0Description 
0Type of award 
~Advisors 
0Articulation information 

Show all changes on the attached oa~re from the catalo~r. 

Rationale for proposed changes or discontinuation: 
Advisors: removed retired faculty member. 

Continuing Eligibility: 

0Program admission requirements 
i:8JContinuing eligibility requirements 
D Program outcomes 
0Accreditation information 
0Discontinuation (attach program discontinuation 

plan that includes transition of students and timetable 
for phasing out courses) 

00ther ___________ _ 

1. Minimum grade for NUR courses- change to C+; minimum passing percentage will NOT change; the Nursing 
Program will adopt a more traditional grading scale in Fall2012 (see attached proposed grading scale). 

2. Minimum grade of required support courses - change to C; transfer credit guidelines, the minimum grade of C will be 
more beneficial if a student decides to transfer to another nursing program. 

Financial/ staffing/ equipment/ space implications: 
N/A 

List departments that have been consulted regarding their use of this program. 

Si atures: 
Reviewer Print Name 

Initiator Gloria Velarde 

De artment Chair Gloria Velarde 

Division Dean/ Administrator Martha Showalter 

Vice President for Instruction Stuart Blacklaw 

President Rose Bellanca 

Office of Curriculum & Assessment http://www.wccnet.edu/departmentslcurrlculum 



ASSOCIATE IN APPLIED SCIENCE: REGISTERED NURSING 
(APNURS) PROGRAM CHANGES- EFFECTIVE FALL 2012 

Nursing faculty voted to change continuing eligibility requirements for APNURS for minimum grades: 

1. NUR courses- C+ 

2. Supportcou~es-C 

Nursing Courses -level of competency will not change. The grade change is due to the adoption of a 

traditional grading scale: 

Current Proposed 

96-100 A 94-100 A 

93-95 A- 90-93 A-

91-92 B+ 87-89 B+ 

88-90 B 84-86 B 

86-87 B- 80-83 B-

84-85 C+ 78-79 C+ * minimum passing% 

80-83 c 75-77 c 

78-79 C- * minimum passing % 70-74 C-

76-77 D+ 67-69 D+ 

73-75 D 64-66 D 

70-72 D- 60-63 D-

< 70 F < 60 F 



·wee Programs: Nursing, Registered Associate in Applied Science Degree (APNURS) 

Washtenaw Community College. 
Certificates and Degrees A to z. 
http:/ /www4. wccnet. edu/ academ ici nfo/ cred itofferings/prog rams/ atoz/ atoz. php? 
path=health&code=APNURS 

Page 1 of 4 

Return to web format ,, 

Program: Nursing, Registered (APNURS) 
Associate in Applied Science Degree 

-'o1~-iHJ1~ 
-I 

Program requirements shown below are for catalog year: 2011 201~ Li 1 Change Year 

Description: 
This program prepares students for the National Council Licensure Examination for Registered Nurses 
(NCLEX-RN) and for challenging and exciting jobs in all settings of health care, from the hospital to home 
care. Students will gain proficiency in technical aspects of nursing care, such as medication 
administration, treatments and procedures, and use of medical technology, and they will receive 
personal satisfaction from their ability to make a difference in someone's life and health. Students will 
also earn credits that transfer to area RN-BSN completion programs. 

The Registered Nursing program has both a high number of interested and qualified applicants and a 
limited number of spaces. As such, this program moves students through a process of application, 
admission, waitlist, and finally program initiation. 

Division: Math, Science & Health 

Department: Nursing and Health Science fV("w..lb nl.W line_ 

Advisors: Pre-Admission Advisor: ,Susan Travis, 'st-Admission: Mary Burns-Coral, Lorraine 
Chiappetta, Theresa Dubiel, Valerie Greaves, S~;~McGregor, Melissa Keck, Melina Roberts, Vickie 
Salter,jJ)l~,~'=Gioria Velarde ..-/ re~v-L 

Articulation: 
Eastern Michigan University, BSN degree; 
University of Michigan - Flint, BSN degree. 

Copies can be obtained from the Counseling Office, a program advisor, or from the Curriculum and 
Assessment Office Web site: http://www.wccnet.edu/departments/curriculum/articulation.php? 
levelone=colleges. 

Admission Notes: 
A formal application to the program is required. Application packets may be downloaded from the WCC 
Web site. Download the Registered Nursing program application packet: 
http ://www4. wccnet.ed u/deoartments/health/pdfs/n u rsi ng application packet. pdf 
Completed and signed applications must be delivered to the Health Admissions Technician at the Student 
Connection, located on the second floor of the Student Center Building. Students will be given 
information about how to prepare and complete the pre-admission test, Test of Essential Academic Skills, 
or TEAS, at this time. An application to the Nursing program will not be accepted until all admission 
requirements are met. 

Requirements for application are: 
-Academic Math Level of 3 
-HSC 101 with a minimum grade of "B-" (2.7 on a 4.0 scale) 
-BIO 111 with a minimum grade of "B-" (2.7 on a 4.0 scale) 
-Current Certified Nurse Aide (CNA) state certification 
-Minimum cumulative college GPA of 2. 7. Only transcripts that provide an admission requirement course 
will be used in calculation of the cumulative GPA. If a transcript is submitted for an admission 
requirement course, the cumulative transcript GPA will be used in a weighted calculation of the 
cumulative GPA requirement. 
-Student declaring that she/he has the specific physical and cognitive abilities detailed in the nursing 

http:/ /www4. wccnet.edu/ academicinfo/ creditofferings/programs/ atoz/ atoz. php ?path=health&code= APNURS&pr. .. 9/8/20 11 



Wee Programs: Nursing, Registered Associate in Applied Science Degree (APNURS) Page 2 of4 

admission packet. WCC reserves the right to request, before or during the program, that students 
successfully demonstrate the specific physical and cognitive abilities related to the Nursing program. 
-Students receiving an acceptable criminal background check for purposes of identifying a student who 
could not continue in the program due to a felony conviction (within the last 15 years) or misdemeanor 
conviction against a vulnerable adult or child (within the last 10 years). Any cost, if indicated, for these 
checks or for subsequent fingerprinting, is the responsibility of the student. 
-Demonstrate proficiency in the English language 
-Declaration of residency status (note that Washtenaw County residents are given priority in program 
initiation). 
-Pass the Test of Essential Academic Skills (TEAS) within three (3) attempts by achieving the following 
minimum scores based on the current TEAS version. 
http: //www4. wccnet. ed u/departments/hea lth/n u rsi ng /teas. ph p 

For Version 5.0: 

Math proficiency - 60 percent or higher 
Reading proficiency - 70 percent or higher 
English proficiency - 60 percent or higher 
Science proficiency - 45 percent or higher 
Overall TEAS score - 60 percent or higher 

*If you take the TEAS at an institution outside of WCC, you must request to have an official ATI 
transcript sent to the Health Admissions Office. 
**Minimum scores are subject to change based on new versions released by ATI. 

Admission Requirements: 
Student applications are reviewed on a regular basis. Upon acceptance of the application, the student will 
be placed on the Nursing program waitlist. Students are encouraged to complete required general 
education courses and other non-nursing courses while on the waitlist until they are notified of their 
program start date. Minimally, students are required to complete semester one courses before 
proceeding into the formal nursing program, which begins with their second nursing course semester. 

Program Initiation: 
Each year approximately 80 students move from the waitlist to the formal program initiation. Students 
are taken from the waitlist in the order in which they were admitted, with priority given to Washtenaw 
County residents. Following the completion of the fifteen credits of general education and required 
support courses, students will begin their formal nursing program. This will consist of four (4) semesters 
during each of which they will take a minimum of twelve (12) occupationally specific credit hours for a 
total of 47 occupationally specific credit hours. 11r h.e.+-1-e-r 

Continuing Eligibility: 
-Program courses are sequential 
be completed with a grade of 

C. fi,.,- -s"''t'Po(+ c.ourse.s "J -&-"-d. C + oY h-e+-/er 
l~t /1'-'(f"St~ t:.tHC'H.S. 

complemented with appropriate support courses. All courses-l'flust 
better if-tek:e11 et Wee, 81" to 1eceioe tleiiSfel uedil vvitl1 a §Faele of 

-Students are required to adhere to rules of the Nursing Code of Ethics published in the Nursing Program 
Student Handbook. 
-Students are required to have additional criminal background checks and/or fingerprinting prior to the 
start of a clinical sequence as requested by specific clinical facilities. Failure to receive an acceptable 
criminal background/fingerprinting check at any time, will result in dismissal from the nursing program. 
-Students should be aware that the Michigan Board of Nursing may deny a license to an applicant who 
has been convicted of a crime or is addicted to drugs or alcohol. 
-Students in the Nursing program will be required to purchase special uniforms and supplies throughout 
the duration of the program. 
-Students are required to submit health records annually, while in the program. 

First Semester 

ENG 111 * Composition I 

COM 101 or * Fundamentals of Speaking 

COM 102 or 

COM 200 
* 
* 

Interpersonal Communication 

Family Communication 

(15 Credits) 

4 

3 

http://www4.wccnet.edu/academicinfo/creditofferings/programs/atoz/atoz.php?path=health&code=APNURS&pr... 9/8/2011 



.wee Programs: Nursing, Registered Associate in Applied Science Degree (APNURS) 

MTH 167 

BIO 147 
* Math Applications for Health Science 

** Hospital Microbiology 

BIO 212 * Pathophysiology: Alterations in Structure and Function 

Page 3 of4 

3 

1 

4 

Students who previously took HSC 220 will NOT need to retake the revised BIO 212 course. 

Second Semester 

HSC 147 * 
NUR 102 

NUR 106 

NUR 115 

Third Semester 

HSC 138 * 
NUR 123 

NUR 124 

NUR 131 

NUR 132 

Fourth Semester 

NUR 223 

NUR 224 

NUR 255 

NUR 256 

PSY 100 * 

Fifth Semester 

NUR 231 

NUR 232 

NUR 283 

Growth and Development 

Fundamentals of Nursing 

Fundamentals of Nursing - Lab and Clinical Practice 

Pharmacology 

General and Therapeutic Nutrition 

Medical-Surgical Nursing I 

Medical-Surgical Nursing I - Clinical Practice 

Nursing of the Childbearing Family 

Nursing of the Childbearing Family - Clinical Practice 

Medical-Surgical Nursing II 

Medical Surgical Nursing II - Clinical Practice 

Mental Health Nursing 

Mental Health Nursing - Clinical Practice 

Introduction to Psychology 

Nursing of Children 

Nursing of Children - Clinical Practice 

Medical-Surgical Nursing III 

NUR 284 

PHL 244 

Medical-Surgical Nursing III - Clinical Practice 

* Ethical and Legal Issues in Health Care 

Major I Area Requirements 

BIO 111 Anatomy and Physiology - Normal Structure and Function 

HSC 101 Healthcare Terminology 

Current C.N.A. certification 

BIO 111 and HSC 101 are taken prior to admission to the program. 

Minimum Credits Required for the Program: 

Footnotes: 

(12 Credits) 

3 

2 

4 

3 

(12 Credits) 

2 

3 

2 

3 

2 

(13 Credits) 

3 

2 

3 

2 

3 

(14 Credits) 

3 

2 

3 

3 

3 

(6 Credits) 

5 

1 

72 Credits 

*Courses noted may be taken while on the Nursing program waitlist, but not later than the scheduled 
semester. 

http:/ /www4. wccnet.edu/ academic info/ creditofferings/programs/ atoz/ atoz. php ?path=health&code= APNURS&pr... 9/8/20 11 
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**If you are planning to pursue a BSN degree, it is strongly recommended that you take BIO 237 
Microbiology, in place of BIO 147. BIO 147 will not transfer to a four-year university. 

Page 4 of4 

This website is for informational purposes only and is not to be construed as a binding offer 
or contract between wee and the student. The information presented here is believed 
accurate, but is NOT guaranteed and is subject to change without notice. 

For official information, see an Advisor. 

Return to web format» 

http://www4.wccnet.edu/academicinfo/creditofferings/programs/atoz/atoz.php?path=health&code=APNURS&pr... 9/8/2011 



,• 
WASHTENAW COMMUNITY COLLEGE 

PROGRAM CHANGE OR DISCONTINUATION FORM 

Program Code: Program Name: Associate in Applied Science: RN Program Effective Term: Fall 2011 

APNURS 

Division Code: HAT Department: NHSD 

Directions: 

1. Attach the current program listing from the WCC catalog or Web site and indicate any changes to be made. 

2. Draw lines through any text that should be deleted and write in additions. Extensive narrative changes can be included on 
a separate sheet. 

3. Check the boxes below for each type of change being proposed. Changes to courses, discontinuing a course, or adding 
new courses as part of the proposed program change, must be approved separately using a Master Syllabus form, but 
should be submitted at the same time as the program change form. 

Requested Changes: 

0Review 
[8JRemove course(s): NUR 100, NUR 271, NUR 272, NUR 
281 NUR 282 
[8JAdd course(s): NUR 283, NUR 284 

[8JProgram admission requirements 
0Continuing eligibility requirements 
D Program outcomes 
0Accreditation information 

0Program title (title was --------------. 
0Description 
0Type of award 
[8JAdvisors- new FT faculty hired F10 
0Articulation information 

0Discontinuation (attach program discontinuation 
plan that includes transition of students and timetable 
for phasing out courses) 

00ther ___________ _ 

Show all chan es on the attached a e from the catalo . 

Rationale for proposed changes or discontinuation: 
1) ATI was implemented program wide in Fall2006. During the past 4 years, TEAS results have been tracked and have 
been shown to be highly predictive of student's success in the flrst year of the nursing program. 
2) Increase in GPA overall consistent with other GPA requirements for speciflc courses. 
3) Combined Semester 2 courses (NUR 100 will be blended into NUR 102/103)- eliminate duplication of content from 
CNA and simplify nursing care from well, healthy to unhealthy older adult states. 
4) Due to low ATI scores on the Adult Med-Surg test, increase content in medical-surgical nursing in Semester 5, while 
redistributing content over Semesters 3-5 to improve understanding and retention. 
5) Name changes were made to reflect the new course content among the three (3) medical-surgical nursing courses to show 
consistency and progression. 

Financial/ staffing/ equipment/ space implications: Not applicable 

List departments that have been consulted regarding their use of this program. 

NHSD 
Si natures: 

Reviewer Print Name 

Initiator Gloria Velarde 

De artment Chair Gloria Velarde 

Division Dean/ Administrator Granville Lee 

Vice President for Instruction Stuart Blacklaw 

President Lar Whitworth 
Dei tint. Write in shaded area. · Enteted in: Banner C&A :Patabase,....;;;,..._.~ 

Please submit completed form to the Office of Curriculum and Assessment and 
posting on the website. 

Date 

Office of Curriculum & Assessment http://www.wccnet.edu/departments/curriculum 
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Program Information Report 

School of Nursing and Health Sciences 
Find your place in the growing field of health care. The School of Nursing and Health Sciences provides a variety of programs 
designed to prepare the student for entry-level positions in dental assisting, pharmacy technology, physical therapist assistant, 
radiography, nursing assistant or professional nursing. The health care foundations certificate provides a starting point for 
prospective nursing and health science students or provides the general education courses to move from completion of a certificate 
program into an associate degree program. 

Washtenaw Community College offers programs at several levels for students who want to begin new careers, or advance in their 
existing careers. The first level is the certificate, which can vary from nine to thirty-six credits, depending on the field. Certificates 
generally prepare students for entry-level jobs. 

After completing a certificate, students can progress to the next level, the advanced certificate. The credit hours required for these 
programs also vary. This type of certificate provides a more specialized level of skill development, and often allows students to 
upgrade their positions at their places of employment. 

The next level, an Associate in Applied Science, is available for some programs. For some career fields, it is possible to earn a 
certificate, advanced certificate, and an Associate in Applied Science degree in the same field. In these cases, the credit hours from 
the certificate and advanced certificate can be applied to the credit hours needed for the Associate in Applied Science degree. 

Alternatively, students can earn an AAS in Occupational Studies by completing a certificate, advanced certificate and General 
Education requirements. 

Nursing 
Prepare for a career in a variety of health care settings through these certificate and associate in applied science degree program. 

Nursing, Registered (APNURS) 
Associate in Applied Science Degree 
Program Effective Term: Fall 2011 

This program prepares students for the National Council Licensure Examination for Registered Nurses (NCLEX-RN) and for 
challenging and exciting jobs in all settings of health care, from the hospital to home care. Students will gain proficiency in technical 
aspects of nursing care, such as medication administration, treatments and procedures, and use of medical technology, and they will 
receive personal satisfaction from their ability to make a difference in someone's life and health. Students will also earn credits that 
transfer to area RN-BSN completion programs. 

The Registered Nursing program has both a high number of interested and qualified applicants and a limited number of spaces. As 
such, this program moves students through a process of application, admission, waitlist, and finally program initiation. 

Articulation: 
Eastern Michigan University, BSN degree; 
University of Michigan- Flint, BSN degree. 

Copies can be obtained from the Counseling Office, a program advisor, or from the Curriculum and Assessment Office Web site: 
http://www. wccnet. edu/ departments/ cu rriculu m/articu lation. php ?levelone=colleges. 

Applying for Admission to the Program: 
A formal application to the program is required. Application packets may be downloaded from the WCC Web site. Download the 
Registered Nursing program application packet: http:/ /www4.wccnet.edu/departments/health/pdfs/nursing_application_packet. pdf 
Completed and signed applications must be delivered to the Health Admissions Technician at the Student Connection, located on the 
second floor of the Student Center Building. Students will be given information about how to prepare and complete the pre­
admission test, Test of Essential Academic Skills, or TEAS, at this time. An application to the Nursing program will not be accepted 
until all admission requirements are met. 

Requirements for application are: 
-Academic Math Level of 3 
-HSC 101 with a minimum grade of "B-" (2. 7 on a 4.0 scale) 
-BIO 111 with a minimum grade of "B-" (2. 7 on a 4.0 scale) 
-Current Certified Nurse Aide (CNA) state certification 
-Minimum cumulative college GPA of 2. 7. Only transcripts that provide an admission requirement course will be used in calculation of 
the cumulative GPA. If a transcript is submitted for an admission requirement course, the cumulative transcript GPA will be used in a 
weighted calculation of the cumulative GPA requirement. 
-Student declaring that she/he has the specific physical and cognitive abilities detailed in the nursing admission packet. WCC 
reserves the right to request, before or during the program, that students successfully demonstrate the specific physical and 
cognitive abilities related to the Nursing program. 
-Students receiving an acceptable criminal background check for purposes of identifying a student who could not continue in the 

Monday, April18, 2011 10:35:10 a.m. Page 1 of 3 
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Program Information Report 

program due to a felony conviction (within the last 15 years) or misdemeanor conviction against a vulnerable adult or child (within 
the last 10 years). Any cost, if indicated, for these checks or for subsequent fingerprinting, is the responsibility of the student. 
-Demonstrate proficiency in the English language 
-Declaration of residency status (note that Washtenaw County residents are given priority in program initiation). 
-Pass the Test of Essential Academic Skills (TEAS) within three (3) attempts by achieving the following minimum scores based on the 
current TEAS version. 

For Version 5.0: 

Math proficiency - 60 percent or higher 
Reading proficiency - 70 percent or higher 
English proficiency - 60 percent or higher 
Science proficiency - 45 percent or higher 
Overall TEAS score- 60 percent or higher 

*If you take the TEAS at an institution outside of WCC, you must request to have an official AT! transcript sent to the Health 
Admissions Office. 
**Minimum scores are subject to change based on new versions released by ATI. 

Program Admission Requirements: 
Student applications are reviewed on a regular basis. Upon acceptance of the application, the student will be placed on the Nursing 
program waitlist. Students are encouraged to complete required general education courses and other non-nursing courses while on 
the waitlist until they are notified of their program start date. Minimally, students are required to complete semester one courses 
before proceeding into the formal nursing program, which begins with their second nursing course semester. 

Program Initiation: 
Each year approximately 80 students move from the waitlist to the formal program initiation. Students are taken from the waitlist in 
the order in which they were admitted, with priority given to Washtenaw County residents. Following the completion of the fifteen 
credits of general education and required support courses, students will begin their formal nursing program. This will consist of four 
(4) semesters during each of which they will take a minimum of twelve (12) occupationally specific credit hours for a total of 47 
occupationally specific credit hours. 

Continuing Eligibility Requirements: 
-Program courses are sequential and complemented with appropriate support courses. All courses must be completed with a grade of 
"C-" or better if taken at wee, or to receive transfer credit with a grade of 2.0 or higher, in order to graduate from this program. 
-Students are required to adhere to rules of the Nursing Code of Ethics published in the Nursing Program Student Handbook. 
-Students are required to have additional criminal background checks and/or fingerprinting prior to the start of a clinical sequence as 
requested by specific clinical facilities. Failure to receive an acceptable criminal background/fingerprinting check at any time, will 
result in dismissal from the nursing program. 
-Students should be aware that the Michigan Board of Nursing may deny a license to an applicant who has been convicted of a crime 
or is addicted to drugs or alcohol. 
-Students in the Nursing program will be required to purchase special uniforms and supplies throughout the duration of the program. 
-Students are required to submit health records annually, while in the program. 

IRI~DE~•=' IIB!IIIilll mnm 11111m=rz 111111 
ENG 111 Composition I* 
COM 101 or Fundamentals of Speaking* 
COM 102 or Interpersonal Communication* 
COM 200 Family Communication* 
MTH 167 Math Applications for Health Science* 
BIO 147 Hospital Microbiology** 
BIO 212 Pathophysiology: Alterations in Structure and Function* 
Students who previously took HSC 220 will NOT need to retake the revised BIO 212 course. 

P'!!IJRM??JIIf~~ 
4 

3 
3 
1 
4 

mrarm~l"m~-~~m~.lmllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllll~-~~ 
HSC 147 Growth and Development* 3 
NUR 102 Fundamentals of Nursing 2 
NUR 106 Fundamentals of Nursing- Lab and Clinical Practice 4 
NUR 115 Pharmacology 3 

~~~ua~a.~ ............................ .__._.._aam.m 
HSC 138 General and Therapeutic Nutrition* 2 
NUR 123 Medical-Surgical Nursing I 3 
NUR 124 Medical-Surgical Nursing I - Clinical Practice 2 
NUR 131 Nursing of the Childbearing Family 3 

Monday, April 18, 2011 10:35:10 a.m. Page 2 of 3 
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Program Information Report 

NUR 132 Nursing of the Childbearing Family - Clinical Practice 2 

~~~~·I''IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIDI'l&Mm:re~ 
NUR 223 Medical-Surgical Nursing II 3 
NUR 224 Medical Surgical Nursing II - Clinical Practice 2 
NUR 255 Mental Health Nursing 3 
NUR 256 Mental Health Nursing - Clinical Practice 2 
PSY 100 Introduction to Psychology* 3 

mttiilDmmm••~•••••••••••••••••••••IIIEIIBt NUR 231 Nursing of Children 3 
NUR 232 Nursing of Children - Clinical Practice 2 
NUR 283 Medical-Surgical Nursing III 3 
NUR 284 Medical-Surgical Nursing III - Clinical Practice 3 
PHL 244 Ethical and Legal Issues in Health Care* 3 

mm~--~B'E'DB.aa.BB.-BEBB .. m.BBBE.-BBBB .. RBaB.-aaBR•-~~~ 
BIO 111 Anatomy and Physiology - Normal Structure and Function 5 
HSC 101 Healthcare Terminology 1 
Current C. N.A. certification 
BJO 111 and HSC 101 are taken prior to admission to the program. 

Minimum Credits Required for the Program: 72 

Notes: 

*Courses noted may be taken while on the Nursing program waitlist, but not later than the scheduled semester. 

**If you are planning to pursue a BSN degree, it is strongly recommended that you take BJO 237 Microbiology, in place of BIO 147. 
BJO 147 will not transfer to a four-year university. 

Monday, April 18, 2011 10:35:10 a.m. Page 3 of 3 
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